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President’s Message

Thank you to all the Executive Committee Members and Governing Board Members for
their service to the Lightning Class. These individuals and many other volunteers, from
Fleet Captains to Regatta Organizers to Registration Officials, give their time and expertise
to make the Class the best in the World.

It is not often that the Lightning Class puts together a husband/wife team as President and
Executive Secretary. For Jan and me, it occurred at a point in our lives when we could
really dedicate some time to the tasks needed and when the Class could use some extra
effort. We had fun with the Quest to visit all the Districts—an uncompleted but continu-

ing task—and thoroughly enjoyed our new sailing friends from around the globe. Also, we
enjoyed the challenge of modernizing the operating systems and procedures for running
the Class on a day-to-day basis.

A major focus for me was the financial health of the Class. | felt that if the Class had posi-
tive cash flow, it could afford to implement new programs and expand. During my term, the
“non-profit” Class has achieved a modest operating profit and increased its cash position.
The assets of the organization have increased to $300,000 and now include boats owned.
These results have permitted the Class to have and expand the Boat Grant Program, Light-
ning Labs and numerous other Member services.

The generosity and commitment of the Members to accomplish these results is to be com-
mended. Over $40,000 has been donated to the ILCA and Boat Grant Program, Historical
and Limbaugh Funds over the past two years.

As to the future...the effort to build the world-wide Lightning family and its multi-genera-
tional participants must continue. New boats shipped to Finland and Chile and used sail
donations shipped to Greece have stirred excitement in these Areas. The 2011 Pan Am
Games and 2011 World Championship in South America are a great opportunity to expand
the Class. The U.S. Southern District, post-Katrina, is another opportunity for the Class.

Care for the elders and nurture the youth. Respect the Masters, Past Presidents, Life Members and Lightning #1. Support the Boat Grant Pro-
gram, Junior events and Junior sailing. It has been an honor to serve as Class President the past few years and carry on the reputation of the
International Lightning Class as a leader in one-design sailing.

Yearbook Editors Dedication

As Editor of the 2008 Yearbook, | would like to dedicate this book to all the volunteers who love and support the Lightning Class. Without you all, we
would not have the positive dynamic the Class now enjoys.

Major events were held in each of our three organizational areas this year: Brazil hosted the Pan American Games, Greece the European and
World Championships, and Annapolis the North American Championship. Each of them was a spectacular success! The Lightning Class is so
blessed to have the passionate dedication of volunteers on all three continents. This year also saw the incorporation of our Nigerian Fleet into the
Lightning community with Skip Dieball and Steve Davis’ Lightning Lab in Lagos and the participation of five Nigerian teams in the Worlds in Greece.

Steve and | have had a fantastic time traveling around the World and meeting so many new and graciously welcoming members of the Lightning fam-
ily. It is amazing to experience the global culture of this Class; generation follows generation, sharing their love of the out of doors, their appreciation
for the sportsmanship sailing cultivates and the camaraderie of team work

that is part of sailing a Lightning. And, yes, the thrill of competing with a

group talented friends.

And then there are the parties...l will never forget dancing in the boat
yard in Pireaus in the warm evening air, Greek line dances with our
PRO Paul and Worlds organizer Lisa. We toured a budding sailing
school founded by a young Greek and have since sent videos and sails
to help support his efforts. Our trip to the South American Champion-
ship in Colombia with Jeff and Amy Linton and Ched Proctor was a
delight. The hospitality was amazing, and their lovely mountain lake
made Steve and | feel at home. We loved seeing our many friends from
Ecuador, who we visited last year in Salinas. To be honest...l can’t keep
up with the partying of the South Americans—WAY past my bed time! At
the North Americans we spent two weeks with Colin and Karen Park—
precious moments to be treasured always. PRO Jeff Borland made our
first North American championship with radios fun and a huge success. a “H
How can you top a year like this...the 70th Anniversary Regatta and
the North American Championship in Newport, Rhode Island are on the

agenda for next year. | L IP
Jan Davis
ILCA Executive Secretary | 9 |



Steve Davis—President

Steve has been active in sailboat racing since
age six. Born in Southern California and
a member of Newport Harbor Yacht Club,
Steve raced sabots, snowbirds, Lehman 12s
and Etchells. Steve’s and Jan’s, his wife and
ILCA Executive Secretary, grandfather and
father were also active Southern Califor-
nia sailboat racers who competed against
each other. You can guess how they met!
Since moving to the Denver area, Steve
has enjoyed sailing and is involved in
the Sailing Association of Intermoun-
tain Lakes (Area F Regional Sailing As-
soc.), Denver Sailing Association and Rocky
Mountain International Sailing Associa-

tion (a junior sailor support organization).
When not sailing, Steve is busy with fly fishing, hunting and skiing.
Steve has vigorously participated in the Lightning Class since 1999
when he acquired his first Lightning boat (11457). As a consistent par-
ticipant at the Southern Circuit, NAs and many other Lightning boat
gatherings across the US, Steve thoroughly enjoys the camarade-
rie, competition and friendships that the Lightning Class has offered.

Executive Officers

Brian Hayes—Secretary
.~

I The Hayes family name has been associated
with Lightning sailing since the mid 1940s
when Brian’s dad, Dick, started sailing on
the family boat, #3445, at the Housatonic
Boat Club’s Fleet #6 in Stratford, Connecti-
cut. Some twenty years later, I was born into
the Hayes sailing clan, and I'm still “pushing
around the box” some forty years later. Al-
though I have been able to have some mod-
est success on the race course, due to crew-
ing for some great skippers and having even
better crews sail for me, most of my great
thoughts of Lightning sailing come from the

great times and friendships I've made off the
water at places like Kerr Lake, Nashville, Nyack and St. Pete, to name just a
few. These days my wife Kelley and I are doing our best to juggle our work
schedules and raise our children, Olivia and Brian Jr, while still finding time to
sail Lightnings. I think I need to find a way to work less so I can sail more!
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1 = Rob was literally born into the Lightning Class
— ;‘ . = as well as Fleet 36 at Pymatuning Yacht Club.
Rob’s dad, Jon Ruhlman was already a mem-

» ber of both organizations and later went on
| to be ILCA Chief Measurer and President.

As a result of this fortuitous timing, Rob is a

Lo ] walking compendium of trivia useless to vir-
of g tually everyone on the planet outside the
¥ Lightning class and Pymatuning Yacht Club.
oy Having grown up in the class as well as the Ohio Dis-

trict, Rob has had the pleasure of sailing with and

against a veritable “Who’s Who” of the class. He

r participated in the inaugural Lightning Junior North

Americans; built Lightnings with the Mueller family;

has refurbished two pre-flotation Lippincotts; par-

| ticipated in numerous World Championships—the

first in 1975; competed in countless North Ameri-
cans and has a rather large collection of antiquated Lightning fittings and hardware.
As you might imagine, Rob’s family is heavily involved in the class: Abby has been sail-
ing with Rob for over 30 years and their children, Ryan and Maegan have seen great
success in local, national and world Lightning events. Periodically, Rob takes time
away from racing Lightnings to be CEO of Preformed Line Products Co, a worldwide
manufacturer of hardware for the communication and energy industry. Rob and Abby
also own Sailing, Inc., a full service boat yard in their hometown of Cleveland, Ohio.

Bill Clausen—Chief Measurer

Bill started racing Lightnings in 1947
on boat #134. He's owned 1495,
7195, 10895 and still has 14495.

He grew up racing in Ocean City on the
New Jersey shore. Bill crewed and worked
for some of the greats of the Lightning
Class: Bob Seidelman, Marcy Lippincott,
John Tiegland and Jim Carson. He learned
a lot about Lightnings from them and con-
tinues to enjoy being involved in measure-
ment and photographing at major events.

¥ Hisson DavidsailedinfourJuniorNAsandcrewed
i with Bill in the last Worlds Masters at Miami.

Bill has enjoyed being a part of the Executive Committee this year and hopes to
continuetoservethe Classasphotographerand ChiefMeasurerintheyearsahead.

John Faus—Executive Committee Member

John started sailing Lightning’s at age seven
on his father’s 10823 Helms. Growing up in the
Barnegat Light Yacht Club’s youth program,
he later started racing Lightning'’s at age thir-
teen. His mentors, outside of his dad, have
included Bill Clarke, Jack Elfman, Greg Fisher
and Jim Carson. “As a junior sailor, I had no
idea the gift that I was being given with learn-
ing how to sail.” Unlike many other sports, sail-
ing is a life long sport where you can always
continue to learn new things and improve.

While Lightning racing is a big part of being
a member of the ILCA, meeting new people,
enjoying various social events, and spending
time with lifelong friends and family is equally
important. Growth of the Lightning Class is

important to John. Fleet Development, the Boat Grant Program, and just
getting people to race or cruise is challenging, yet very rewarding. John is
heavily active in recruiting and developing youth sailors and showing them
how much fun sailing these boats can be. When not sailing, John likes to occa-
sionally go fishing, work on his house and cheer for the New York Yankees and
Washington Redskins. John resides in Rocky Hill, New Jersey, and spends ex-
tended summers in Harvey Cedars on Long Beach Island, New Jersey. He has
worked in the sporting goods apparel business since graduating from Kenyon
College. Although his yacht club is only 100 members strong, John is proud
when his club is called upon to host a regatta because the membership comes
together to throw a first class regatta as well as a ‘not to miss’ regatta party.
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| was born into a sailing family in Southern California.
We all learned to sail while visiting our grandparents
in Newport Harbor. It was not competitive, just fun on
the water. We moved to Newport Harbor when | was
in Junior High School, and | sailed in the summer
Inter Club races until summer jobs and school activi-
ties took over my time. One fateful evening my Dad
had a sailing friend over to dinner, who introduced
me to his son and my fate was sealed. Steve and |
dated, sailed, and were married two years later. Later
we learned that not only our fathers raced against
one another in Newport, but also our Grandfathers!

Life brought us to Denver and away from the world of
sailing; we raised our children, and came to the time

when it was clear the children were going to indeed
leave the nest. We saw boats racing one evening on the local reservoir and went down,
met the gang and bought our first Lightning a week later. | was intimidated by the “enor-
mous’” size of the Lightning compared to what | had previously sailed, so it took a couple of
years for me to figure out the spinnaker and gain confidence to begin crewing. We started
traveling to national and world events, and | loved meeting the Class members and re-
turning to the world of sailors. Life took another turn, and | am now the Lightning Class
Secretary, spending ALL my time with sailors, and loving it! Steve and | are completely
immersed in the Lightning Class these days, traveling around the world meeting won-
derful people and hopefully sharing our enthusiasm for this wonderful sport and Class.




Executive Committee On the Water/At Work.

John Faus

Bill measuring a grant boat at the NAs Executive Secretary Jan Davis
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Steven Davis
Carter Utzig

Carter Utzig
Francisco Sola Tanca
Francisco Sola Tanca
Colin Park

Mary Huntsman
Mary Huntsman
Calvin H Schmiege
William Faude
William Faude

Paul Gelenitis
Robert Harkrider, Jr
R A “Tony” McBride
Michael Huffman
Michael Huffman
Fisk Hayden

Jack Tibbs

Robert Wardwell
Anne Allen

David Sprague
Richard Guinan, Jr
George R Hatfield
Djoerd Hoekstra
Paul A Huntsman
George V Fisher
Geroge V Fisher
Donald P Delorme, MD
David O Peters
John S Schneider
Robert R Adams
Robert K Smither
Gary A Cameron
Charles N Howe

C O Jones, Jr
Armold Schwartz
James G Carson
Charles H Schreck
Stuart Anderson
Jon Ruhiman
Wilson R Scott, MD
John Swanson
Hamilton G Ford
Jay Limbaugh
Martin O’'Meara
John M McIntosh
Thomas D Fallon
Burrows Marley

H J Cawthra
Carleton J Alan
Robert C Mann
Ross G Allen
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H Richard Krauss
Wayne L Brockett
Walter E Swindeman, Jr
LeRoy Amy

Karl Smither
Edward McCain
John W Orelup

Len Ladenburger
James Trenary

Ted Siferd

Hon L Stauffer Oliver
Hon L Stauffer Oliver
C L Nicholson

C L Nicholson

Chief Measurer

Bill Clausen

Bill Clausen

Bill Clausen
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Colin Park
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Calvin H Schmiege
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Carl Clipp
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David Sprague
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Paul A Huntsman
Paul A Huntsman
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George V Fisher
David O Peters
David O Peters
Robert R Adams
Robert K Smither
Robert K Smither
Robert K Smither

C O Jones, Jr

C O Jones, Jr
James G Carson
Charles Schreck
Stuart Anderson

Jon Ruhlman

Wilson R Scott, MD
John Swanson
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Herman Henschen
Herman Henschen
James G Carson
James G Carson
Burrows Morley

H J Cawthra
Carleton J Allan
Robert C Mann
Ross G Allen

Clifford J Prados

C B Crittenden

H Richard Krauss

H Richard Krauss
Walter E Swindeman, Jr
Walter E Swindeman, Jr
Arthur Burtscher
Arthur Burtscher
John W Orellup

John W Orelup

AJ Webb

AJ Webb

E Graham

Hon L Stauffer Oliver
Hon L Stauffer Oliver

Secretary

Brian Hayes

Brian Hayes

Brian Hayes

Jim Carson

Jim Carson
Francisco Sola Tanca
Francisco Sola Tanca
Francisco Sola Tanca
Francisco Sola Tanca
Matt Burridge

Matt Burridge
William Faude
William Faude
Robert G Ruhiman

R A“Tony” McBride
R A “Tony” McBride
Michael Huffman
Michael Huffman
Jack Tibbs

Fisk Hayden

Anne Allen

Anne Allen

Anne Allen

Anne Allen

Richard C Guinan, Jr
Richard C Guinan, Jr
Djoerd Hoekstra
Djoerd Hoekstra
Donald P Delome, MD
Donald P Delome, MD
John S Schneider

F C Jacobson

F C Jacobson

Gary Cameron
Charles N Howe
Charles N Howe
Arnold Schwartz
Arnold Schwartz

E C Roseberry, Jr
Charles Schreck
Stanley Brander, Jr
G J Blake

Alfred Coha
Hamilton G Ford

J R G Bleasby
Martin O’'Meara, Jr
Martin O’'Meara, Jr
John M Mclntosh
Thomas D Fallon
Samuel D Knox

T JRoss, Jr

Burrows Morley

Jay Donnovan

Jay Donnovan

Len Ladenburger

C B Crittenden
Wayne L Brockett
Wayne L Brockett
Wayne L Brockett
LeRoy Amy

Edward McCain
Edward McCain

Len Ladenburger
James Trenary
Henry L Schimpf
Henry L Schimpf

E Gordon Conk

E Gordon Conk

Former Officers

Treasurer

Robert Ruhiman
Steve Davis

Steve Davis

Steve Davis

Steve Davis

Bob Harkrider

Bill Fastiggi

Bill Fastiggi

Mary Huntsman
Frank Mergenthaler
Frank Mergenthaler
Frank Mergenthaler
Frank Mergenthaler
Robert Harkrider, Jr
Robert Harkrider, Jr
Robert Harkrider, Jr
Robert Harkrider, Jr
Fisk Hayden

Fisk Hayden

Jack Tibbs, Jr

Jack Tibbs, Jr

Jack Tibbs, Jr
Richard C Guinan, Jr
Richard C Guinan, Jr
Djoerd Hoekstra
Thomas R Bierman
David W White
David W White
David W White
John R Nixon
Donald P Delome, MD
John S Schneider
John S Schneider
Robert R Adams
Charles N Howe
Walter B Jacobs, Jr
Walter B Jacobs, Jr
Walter B Jacobs, Jr
Walter B Jacobs, Jr
David M Peterson
David M Peterson
Alan S Raffee
Floyd R Arnold, DDS
Floyd R Arnold, DDS
Hamilton G Ford
Hamilton G Ford
Hamilton G Ford
Martin O”Meara, Jr
John M Mclntosh
Thomas D Fallon
Allen R Oberson
Allen R Oberson
Burrows Morley
Len Ladenburger
Charles H Dore, llI
Charles H Dore, Il
Ed B Overton
Alfred VV Amy

W A Grimm

Henry Williams

Karl Smither
Edward McCain
Len Ladenburger
James Tranary
Henry L Schimpf
Henry L Schimpf

E Gordon Cronk

E Gordon Cronk

Assistant Measurers

Buczkowski, Calderon, Carson, Ruhiman
Buczkowski, Calderon, Carson, Terhune
Buczkowski, Calderon, Carson, Terhune
Buczkowski, Burke, Calderon, Clausen, Huntsman
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Alman, Burke, Hayden, Schmitt, Utzig
Alman, Burke, Schmitt, Utzig

Alman, Burke, Schmitt, Utzig

Atkinson, Ruhiman & Schmitt

Atkinson, Ruhlman & Schmitt

Atkinson, Ruhiman & Schmitt

Atkinson, Schmiege & Schmitt

Gelenitis & Schmiege

Gelenitis & Schmiege

Schmiege & McBride

Clausen & Hamblet

Clausen & Huffman

Clipp, Clausen & Huffman

Clipp & Clausen

Clipp & Wardell

Clipp & Wardell

Sprague & Wardell

Sprague & Wardell

Hatfield, Hoekstra & Norstrom
Gotschalk, Hatfield & Norstrom

Brush, Huntsman & Schniege

Buckley, Huntsman & Schmiege

Fisher & Schmiege

Fisher & Schmiege

MacDonald & Peters

Adams & Hamblet

Hamblet & Buckley

Hamblet & Buckley

Smither & Hamblet

Spitz & Maltbie

Jones & Scrim

Grinnell & Carson

Llovet & Grinnell

Anderson & Llovet

Walton & Ruhiman

Scott & Walton

Swanson & Fisher

Mulin & Powless

Bernel & Olsen

Herman Henschen

Herman Henschen

James G Carson

Burrows Morley

H J Cawthra

Carlton J Allan

Robert Mann

Ross G Allen

Clifford Prados

Clifford O’Kane



Governing Board

STEVEN DAVIS—President

7625 S Yampa St

Centennial, CO 80016 US

Home: (303) 699-0317 + Work: (720) 875-3366
Fax: (720) 875-9114

E-Mail: sdavis@cetenv.com

BRIAN HAYES—Secretary

896 Wheeler's Farm’s Rd

Milford, CT 06460 US

Home: (203) 878-5758 « Work: (203) 783-4238
Fax: (203) 877-6942

E-Mail: brian@od.northsails.com

BILL P CLAUSEN—Chief Measurer
RR#1, Box 1494, Beagle Run Road
Saylorsburg, PA 18533 US

Home: (610) 381-3592 « Cell: (610) 291-1186
E-Mail: claufam@aol.com

ROBERT RUHLMAN—Treasurer
13211 Lake Shore Blvd

Bratenahl, OH 44108-1148 US

Home: (216) 249-8005 « Work: (440) 473-9231
Fax: (440) 473-9162

E-Mail: rgr@preformed.com

JOHN FAUS—5th Executive Committee Member
POB 657

Rocky Hill, NJ 08553-0657 US

Home: (609) 921-6788 « Work: (609) 921-6848

Fax: (609) 921-6807

E-Mail: johnfaus@yahoo.com

JOE BUCZKOWSKI—VP Assistant Measurer
2560 Archdale Dr

Virginia Beach, VA 23456 US

Home: (757) 416-9807 « Work: (757) 836-1169
Fax: (757) 836-1799

E-Mail: joebuczkowski@aol.com

JAIME CALDERON—VP Assistant Measurer
Guayacanes #123 y Acacias

Urdesa Central

Guayaquil, Ecuador

Home: (593) 4-283-1045 « Work: (593) 4-220-1110
Fax: (593) 4-283-9494

E-Mail: jcaldero@interactive.net.ec

JAMES G CARSON—VP Assistant Measurer
499 Princeton Ave

Brick, NJ 08724-4825 US

Home: (732) 892-1924

Fax: (732) 892-1735

E-Mail: jgcfuzzy@comcast.net

RYAN RUHLMAN—VP Assistant Measurer
13211 Lakeshore Blvd

Bratenahl, OH 44108 US

Home: (216) 513-6703 + Work: (440) 473-9156
Cell: (216) 513-6703 « Fax: (410) 293-5603
E-Mail: scowslr@aol.com

W CRAIG THAYER—Classic Boats

7268 Caswell PI

North Syracuse, NY 13212-3445 US

Home: (315) 652-2154 « Work: (315) 458-3991
Fax: (315) 458-3897

E-Mail: thayer@a-znet.com

E-Mail: lightning@jimsboathouse.com

DAVID SPRAGUE—VP ISAF/Pan Am Games
185 Hanna Rd

Toronto, ON M4G 3N9 CA

Home: (416) 423-1117 « Work: (416) 399-8989
Fax: (416) 916-7543

E-Mail: sprague@rogers.com

CAROL STOUT EWING—VP Midwinter Regatta
7175 SW 47th St, #202

Miami, FL 33155 US

Home: (305) 858-4791 « Work: (305) 665-8316
Fax: (305) 860-8228

E-Mail: lightning@cofs.com

TODD JOHNSON—VP North American Championships
3205 Homewood Rd

Davidsonville, MD 21035 US

Home: (410) 956-2033 « Work: (202) 349-3670

Cell: (202) 302-2622

E-Mail: todd_15202@comcast.net

DEAN S CADY—VP Rules & Regulations

4665 N Ardmore Ave

Milwaukee, W1 53211-1111 US

Home: (414) 961-1507 « Work: (414) 276-5100
Fax: (414) 276-4936

E-Mail: deancady@aol.com

AMY SMITH LINTON—VP Southern Circuit
420 E Davis Blvd

Tampa, FL 33606 US

Home: (813) 254-3455

E-Mail: aslinton@aol.com

JAMES S ALLEN—Special Projects

1985 Wildbird Alley

Walled Lake, MI 48390-2170 US

Home: (248) 926-6260 + Work: (248) 960-6644
Cell: (248) 960-6644

E-Mail: lightning@jimsboathouse.com

MATT BURRIDGE—VP Special Projects
Kirksood, MD 63122-1805 US

Home: (314) 966-1014 « Work: (802) 655-7245
Cell: (314) 616-3922 « Fax: (314) 727-1199
E-Mail: matt@ribus.com

JULIAN CALVIN—VP Special Projects

62 Victoria Rd

Trowbridge, Wilts, UK

Home: (44) 23414973390 « Work: (44) 2348023831680
Cell: (44) 2340803535037

Email: julian.calvin@gmail.com

BILL FASTIGGI—VP Special Projects

150 W Canal St, #5

Winooski, VT 05404 US

Home: (802) 654-78568 « Work: (609) 921-6848
Fax: (802) 863-6292

E-Mail:bill @vtsailing.com

JOHN FAUS—VP Special Projects

POB 657

Rocky Hill, NJ 08553-0657 US

Home: (609) 921-6788 + Work: (609) 921-6848
Fax: (609) 921-6807

E-Mail: johnfaus@yahoo.com

JAMES P TAYLOR—VP Special Projects

7123 Zenith Ct

Hamilton, OH 45011-7215 US

Home: (513) 868-6472 + Work: (513) 243-3408
Fax: (513) 552-4361

E-Mail: taylorjp@fuse.net

ALLAN TERHUNE—VP Special Projects

1420 Millwood Ct

Annapolis, MD 21401 US

Home: (410) 293-5603 « Work: (410) 280-3617
Cell: (732) 644-1051 « Fax: (410) 293-5603
E-Mail: scowslr@aol.com

TODD WAKE—VP Special Projects

2330 N 7th St

Sheboygan, WI 53083 US

Home: (609) 921-6788 + Work: (920) 207-2005
E-Mail:toddwake@aol.com

PETER BELLIN—VP West Coast

9060 Meadowrun Ct

San Diego, CA 92129 US

Home: ((858) 538-6742 « Work: (619) 297-5888
Fax: (858) 623-8741

E-Mail:vwllin6@aol.com

BILL MAUK—VP World Championship Liaison
1 Grove Isle Dr, #902

Miami, FL 33133 US

Home: (305) 858-8855

Fax: (305) 269-9680

E-Mail: whmpenultimate@aol.com

JOHN H ATKINS—VP Youth World Championships
2547 Oakview Dr

Rochester, NY 14617-3241 US

Home: (585) 467-6934 « Work: (585) 242-3228
Fax: (585) 242-4708

E-Mail: jhatkins@frontiernet.net

ALEJANDRO CLOOS—VP Argentina
Barrio Los Fresnos

Panamericana km 48

Pilar, Buenos Aires, Argentina

Email: ale@fay.org

JOHN STUART BENNETT—VP Brazil

Rua Fan 6

Jardim Lido, Sao Paulo, SP 04910-040 Brazil
Home: (55) 11-55146376 « Work: (55) 11-41979101
E-Mail: jsb@careplus.com.br

VALERIE TARDIF HOLLY—VP Canada

1 Rue Claude

Beaconsfield, QC HOW 4E9 Canada

Home: (514) 428-5778

Work: (514) 283-8002 « Fax: (514) 283-3103
E-Mail: valerietardif@justice.gc.ca

RICHARD WALSH—VP Canada

523 Stenberg Rd, Box 12 Site 26

Dryden, ON P8N 2Y5 Canada

Home: (807) 937-6376 + Work: (807) 223-2316
Fax: (807) 223-2380

E-Mail: richardmwalshr@aol.com

VICTOR LOBOS—VP Chile

Mac Iver 1671

Concepcion, Chile

Home: (56) 2749350 « Work: (56) 41246695
Fax: (56) 41246726

E-Mail: valobos@lobosarg.cl

MAURICIO VALENZUELA—VP Columbia
3000 N Ocean Dr, #14E

Singer Island, FL 33404 US

Home: (57) 16221125 « Work: (57) 16221180
Fax: (57) 16221169

E-Mail: maisva@hotmail.com

PACO SOLA TANCA—VP Ecuador

8580 NW 72nd St

Miami, FL 33166

Home: (593) 428-313 « Work: (593) 424-5224
Fax: (593) 424-5165

E-Mail: psola@norlopjwt.com.ec

ANTERO PUNTTILA—VP Finland

Kyllikintie 3 C 6

Kerava, Finland

Home: (358) 92429863 « Work: (358) 0469131
Fax: (358) 08185286

E-Mail: antero.punttila@motiva.fi

GEORGE ANDREADIS—VP Greece

11 Vassileos Georgiou B St

Athens, Greece

Home: (30) 107234511 + Work: (30) 107234511
Fax: (30) 2109600645

E-Mail: stratanre@yahoo.com



CARRLO JOMMI—VP ltaly

Piazza Del Popolo, 34

Fermo, AP, Italy

Home: (39) 734228888 « Work: (39) 734622209
Email: portosangiorgio@leganavale.it

GILBERT DESPLAND—VP Switzerland

Rue Des Oiseaux 6

Grandson, Switzerland

Home: (41) 24-445273 « Work: (41) 24-258150
Fax: (41) 24-455540

DAN GRAVATT

District Commodore—California

4331 Conrad Ave

San Diego, CA 92117-1914 US
Home: (858) 274-7301

Email: daniel.gravatt@intergraph.com

MAC DETURO

District Commodore—Central Atlantic

345 E 61st St, #5A

New York, NY 10021-8290 US

Home: (917) 535-2045 « Work: (212) 850-7735
Cell: (917) 535-2045 « Fax: (212) 850-7760
Email: macd@c-bass.com

BRIAN K COX

District Commodore—Central Canada

26 Sim Ln

Murillo, ON POT 2G0 Canada

Home: (807) 939-2386 « Work: (807) 343-8825
Cell: (807) 473-7590 « Fax: (807) 346-7819
Email: bjcox@tbaytel.net

ALAN R MCREYNOLDS

District Commodore—Central New York

22 Bridgewood Dr

Fairport, NY 14450 US

Home: (585) 425-7715 « Work: (585) 734-8742
Email: alanmc@frontiernet.net

R NEIL HAYES

District Commodore—Connecticut/Rhode Island
26 Meetinghouse Ln

Shelton, CT 06484-2869 US

Home: (203) 929-7212 « Work: (203) 925-1991
Fax: (203) 925-8263

Email: rnhayes@snet.net

NABEEL ALSALAM

District Commodore—Dixie

1706 E Ave

Mclean, VA 22101-4707 US

Home: (703) 356-6032 « Work: (202) 225-2639
Fax: (202) 225-3149

Email: nabeel.alsalam@cox.net

STEPHEN HORWITZ

District Commodore—Florida

1300 S Venetian Wy

Miami, FL 33139 US

Home: (305) 358-2979 « Work: (305) 933-1151
Cell: (305) 775-2057 « Fax: (305) 933-8055
E-Mail: drsteve4u@snappydsl.net

BILLY JALLEN

District Commodore—Indiana

2130 Crystal St

Anderson, IN 46012-1722 US

Home: (765) 642-5502 « Work: (765) 643-5614
Email: billallen@iquest.net

WILLIAM E NEAL

District Commodore—Lake Erie

2 Gulf Rd

Wyoming, NY 14591 US

Home: (716) 495-6896 + Work: (585) 495-9920
Fax: (585) 495-9920

Email: wneal@rochester.rr.com

GEORGE W KOCH

District Commodore—Long Island

1250 Mt Beulah Ave

Southold, NY 11971-2315 US

Home: (631) 756-3464 » Work: (516) 318-4948
Fax: (631) 765-3464

Email: GKBear64@aol.com

TED DUFFY

District Commodore—Metropolitan

283 Navesink River Rd

Red Bank, NJ 07701-6228 US

Home: (732) 219-7108 + Work: (973) 623-2626
Fax: (973) 623-3636

Email: tduffy@johnduffyfuel.comt

JOHN HEAGY

District Commodore—Michigan

12990 LaPlaisance Woods Rd

La Salle, M1 48145 US

Home: (732) 219-7108 + Work: (419) 466-6354
Fax: (419) 269-0060

Email: john@heagy.net

HANS C GRAF

District Commodore—Midwest

1132 Superior Ave

Sheboygan, WI 53081 US

Home: (920) 946-1188 + Work: (920) 452-1481
Email: hansgraf@charter.net

WILLIAM N BAXTER Il

District Commodore—Mississippi Valley

632 Landis St

Memphis, TN 38104-5530 US

Home: (901) 674-5589 « Work: (901) 775-2143
Fax: (901) 948-7434

Email: bbaxter@dillarddoor.com

ROBERT SHAPIRO

District Commodore—New England

8 Webber St

Wilmington, MA 01887 US

Home: (978) 657-0686 » Work: (781) 693-5924
Email: finallybk@gmail.com

THOMAS H VARLEY JR

District Commodore—Ohio

662 W Kochheiser Rd

Bellville, OH 44813-9125 US

Home: (419) 886-3706 + Work: (419) 886-3706
Fax: (419) 886-3706

Email: brock.mh@pg.com

JOHN DEBENEDETTI

District Commodore—Pacific Northwest

3300 NE 19th Ave

Portland, OR 97212-2405 US

Home: (503) 281-0352 « Work: (503) 232-8793
Fax: (503) 238-1649

Email: john@steinbart.come

PAMELA BARRON

District Commodore—Southeastern

2610 Kingsbrooke Ln

Duluth, GA 30097 US

Home: (770) 495-0760 + Work: (770) 653-8162
Cell: (770) 653-8162

Email: pmbarron@bellsouth.net

THOMAS S MERIC JR

District Commodore—Southern

8654 Pontchartrain Blvd, Unit 16

New Orleans, LA7012 US

Home: (504) 301-3615 + Work: (504) 324-9874
Cell: (504) 817-8267

Email: tsmjr@dumerch.com

PETER HALL

District Commodore—St Lawrence Valley

46 Summit Cir

Westmount, QC H3Y 1B3 CA

Home: (514) 935-7660 « Work: (514) 240-1171
Fax: (514) 935-9423

Email: peter.hall@videotron.ca

Governing Board

CLARKE NEWMAN

District Commodore—Texas

600 N Pearl St, Suite G-204

Dallas, TX 75201-7472 US

Home: (214) 654-0880+ Work: (214) 969-0467
Fax: (214) 969-0468

Email: cdnewman@earthlink.net

NELSON S SCHMITT

District Commodore—Brazil

Rua Antonio de Oliveira 986

Sao Paulo, Brazil 04718-050

Home: (55) 11-55176130 « Work: (55) 11-51804444
Cell: (55) 11-91364180

Email: nschmitt@niagara.com.br

EDMUNDO PEREZ

District Commodore—Chile
Escribano Diego Rutal 2145
Santiago, Chile

Home: (56) 22741510

Email: perez.edmund@gmail.com

MAURICIO VALENZUELA

District Commodore—Colombia

Carrera 12 No 93-37 Of 501

Bogota, Colombia 33404

Home: (57) 162211250 « Work: (57) 16221180
Fax: (57) 162211691

Email: ilcacolombia73@yahoo.com

CARLOS LECARO

District Commodore—Ecuador

Datiles 215Y 3ra

Guayaquil, Ecuador

Home: (593) 4-288-1112 « Work: (593) 4-288-7666
Fax: (593) 4-288-7660

Email: clecaro@fondosgenesis.com

SAKARI PESOLA

District Commodore—Finland
Kalamiehenkuja 3 C 28

Tuusula, Finland 04300

Home: (358) 405054411

Email-H: sakari.pesola@kalamiehenranta.fi
Email-W: sakari.pesola@slIpilots. fi

COSTAS LIMBERAKIS

District Commodore—Greece
60 Ermou St

Glyfada, Athens, Greece

Work: 417-9730 « Fax: 412-4177

RENZO BOZzI

District Commodore—ltaly

Via AVolta, 18

Falconara Marittima, Italy 60015
Home: (39) 0719161858 _
Email: mpan01@mondadori.it

ANDREW D BARTON

District Commodore—Nigeria
4300 Dacoma,ASC-BH-132
Houston, TX 77092 US

Work: 2348023831680

Email: aamr_barton@hotmail.com

JACQUES PERRET

District Commodore—Switzerland
Chemin De La Chenaie 29D
Peseux, Switzerland 2034

Home: (41) 327315263

Email: npsa@swissonline.ch



Donations

You Can Make
a Difference

—

How Can You Support the ILCA?

The ILCA has established many alternatives to enable members and friends to make special gifts and bequests of lasting significance—to help ensure the
long-term viability, vitality and mission of the Class:

* The ILCA Fund

» The Boat Grant Program

* The Limbaugh Fund

» The Mary Huntsman History Fund

The ILCA Fund
Charter of the Fund

The ILCA Fund was established in 1981 as a way to guarantee the long-range operations of our Class. Contributions to the Fund may be used to pay for
the ordinary operating expenses of the ILCA, to advertise and promote the sport of Lightning Class sailing or for any other purpose approved by its Board
of Directors.

In 2007, the ILCA Fund supported the US Sailing award winning Lightning Boat Grant Program.

The Boat Grant Program

You can donate cash, boats, covers, sails, trailers, etc. to support this innovative program to attract young racers to the Lightning. Designed to help young
sailors experience the high level of competition offered by the class, this revolutionary program offers a unique opportunity among one-design classes.
While many one-design classes struggle to attract and retain young sailors, the Lightning Class is taking active steps to give young adults a leg up: this
past summer the class provided four fully rigged, insured and competitive boats for worthy teams for the 2007 sailing season. The recipients participated in

Fleet, District and National regattas.
-
=
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Donations

The Limbaugh Fund
Charter of the Fund

The Limbaugh Fund was established in honor of two of our most avid supporters.
Helen was our Executive Director from 1965 to 1982. Jay was our Class Presi-
dent in 1964. Both remained strong supporters of the Class long after their ten-
ures were completed. Because of Helen & Jay’s strong interest in junior sailing,
and their belief that our juniors are the future members and officers of our Class,
the organizers of the fund have dedicated these funds toward Junior activities.

Use of the Fund

The available monies in the Limbaugh Fund are restricted to support of
education, training, and the promotion of junior sailing. Only income gener-
ated from Limbaugh Fund investments may be used. The principal may not be
spent. Uses of these funds have included support for the Youth World Cham-
pionships, the Sears Cup, funding junior racing clinics, trophies, promotion of
youth regattas, etc.

The Mary Huntsman History Fund
Charter of the Fund

The Mary Huntsman History Fund’s primary objective is to help recover and properly preserve the
-~ Lightning Class heritage. The Fund is named after Mrs. Mary Huntsman, Past President and Officer of
3 | the Class, and who was the first to hold the Historian VP position when it was established. Under her

" B M Presidency, Mary secured the purchase of Lightning Number One and subsequently coordinated its
¥ | donation to the Mystic Seaport Museum, where the boat will be restored and displayed.
»

Use of the Fund

The Mary Huntsman Lightning History Fund was formed in 2004. Its primary objective is to help re-
- cover Lightning memorabilia and properly preserve Class heritage.
The laws of the U.S. permit its citizens to choose how to dispose of possessions at death. The ILCA
F has been granted status as a charitable organization by the Internal Revenue Service. As such, your

gifts to the Class can be deducted from income and estate taxes. These tax laws make giving to the
Class both economical and philanthropic.

How may Gifts be Made During Your Lifetime?

Gifts of Cash: A gift of cash during a person'’s lifetime is the simplest type of gift. These can be made in person or anonymously, directly or on behalf of
another person. Gifts within a year are deductible from that year’s income taxes. You may send a check to the ILCA at any time or include an extra amount
of money in the renewal form when you pay your membership every year.

Gifts of Marketable Securities and Investment Real Estate: Gifts of appreciated securities and real estate held for investment purposes are
often more beneficial to the donor than gifts of cash. When such items are donated, the donor receives a contribution deduction equal to the current market
value of the security and generally, the excess of the market value over the donor's cost basis is not taxed. Often it can be advantageous to donate sub-
stantially appreciated items than to sell them and pay the capital gains tax.

Gifts through Wills: Remembering The ILCA in your will is another method of giving. Such a gift is deductible in calculating estate taxes. Provisions for
the gift may be included in the body of the will or by adding a simple codicil. If you desire to establish a separate memorial gift within either the ILCA Fund
or “Limbaugh” Fund, or to specify the purpose of the gift, this may be done by so stating in the provisions of the will.

Gifts of Boats and Equipment: You may consider donating your boat and equipment to the ILCA, thereby helping make them available to newcom-
ers. You can deduct the fair market value of your donation from your income or estate taxes. It may be more advantageous for you to give the boat to the
class than to sell it. The Class has the procedures in place to facilitate making this important gift.

There is no time better than the present to make gifts to our Class. Your contribution will assure that the

next generation of sailors will have the same support that we all now enjoy. We hope you will consider
planning an ILCA donation, always informed, by appropriate legal and financial counsel.
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Donations

\

Gary Cameron

Nabeel Alsalam
Landy Atkinson
William Baxter
Jack Borland
Arthur Broadbent
Bob Bush

Jim Carson

Garry Condon
John DeBenedetti

Wallace Ackley
Frank Atkinson
Norman Burns
Dean Cady
Donald Courtsal
Steven Davis
Bill Dean
Joseph Deerin
Jim Dillard
JamesEagan
John Esser
Bridget Frymier
Robert Gibson
Dan Gravatt
Frank Hanson

Raymond Harrington

Michael Healy

Lauren Beauchamp
James Davis
Garret Demarest
Edward Dziuba
Alan Emslie

Walter Eversman

Crit Currie

Stewart Doty
James Force
Dwight Gertz
Dick Hallagan
Mitch Hnatt
Jack Huntsman
Bill Killebrew
George Koch
Eric Larson

William Hofmeister
Stephen Horwitz
John Hughes
Hugh Hutchison
Jay Johnson
Steve Johnston
Lynn Jones
Lenny Krawcheck
Harry Larkin
Ralph Leon
Robert

Robert Mattix

Bill Mauk

Bill Mergenthaler
Alexander Minella
Clarke Newman
Michael Norris

Bill Fastiggi
Peter Humphrey
Herb Jestel
Wesley Johnson
Peter Menninger
George Nagy

Patrick MacQueen
Russell March
Meg

Robert Ohlsen
David Puckett
Thomas Schuyler
George Vollet
Todd Wake

Bob Wardwell

Henry O'Hern
Doug Olson
Carol Park
Karen Park
Philip Parshley
George Peet

George Penny
Rod Ratcliffe
Robert Savarese
Paco Sola

Dave Starck

Limbaugh Fund

Jared Ackers
John Atkins
Rick Bernstein
Jack Borland
Lisa Brauer
Mark Bryant
Bill Buckles
Jim Carson
Denise Cornell
Jason Cosler
Duane Cramer
Crit Currie

C B Currier
Steven Davis
Bill Dean

Joseph Deerin
Joe Dissette
Laurie Duncan
John Faus
George Harrington
Robert Horne
Suzan Humphrey
Herb Jestel

Alan Krauss

Josh Lehman

Jay Limbaugh
Monte Mayes
Douglas Megargee
Starling Mikell 111
Daniel Moriarty

George Nagy
Henry O'Hern
Todd Reynolds
Bruce Richards
Robert Rizzitello
Ryan Ruhlman
Marc Schillebeeckx
Nelson Schmitt
Paco Sola

Jody Starck
Dave Stix

Todd Wake

untsman History Fund

(in memory of Mary Huntsman)

Jared Ackers
Rick Bernstein
Joe Buczkowski
Jim Carson

Boat Grant

George Harrington
James Hopkins

George Nagy
Charles Noble
Henry O'Hern
Carol Park

Billy Allen
Michael Arndt

Ryan Ruhlman
M Andres Sees

Robert Baumgardner John Hughes Frederic Tyszka Michael Constants Georges Peter
Donated Tom George Nagy Todd Wake Denise Cornell Todd Reynolds
Bill Fastiggi Nickels Boat Works ~ Rick Walters Steven Davis Bruce Richards
Richard Fastiggi Georges Peter George Harrington Abigail Ruhiman
John Faus Patrick Phelan

Tim Hodson
Jack Huntsman

Ryan Ruhlman

2007 Contributions made in memory of Colin Park: Thomas Schuyler

Bill Mergenthaler Schwab
Matt Bryant L Cross Starling Mikell IlI Paco Sola
Matthew Burridge Dissette Sail Yacht Sales Timothy Millhiser Bob Stoller
Dean Cady Vance Proper Rich Morris Paul Wood
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Pl Bow# Nat

© 0 N OO O B W N -

—
o

1

33
7
2%
27
2
50
64
9
53
3
52
2
57
10
39
35
68
20
41
25
44
19
1
38
30
22
36
47
42
37
32
17
28
34
11
4
14
40
49
6
43
46
31
45
23

USA
USA
USA
CHI
USA
USA
USA
GRE
USA
CAN
USA
USA
USA
GRE
Sul
USA
USA
USA
GRE
USA
USA
BRA
FIN
GRE
ITA
USA
USA
USA
USA
COL
USA
GRE
USA
Sul
FIN
GRE
GRE
USA
USA
GRE
AUS
USA
USA
AUS
USA
FIN
GBR
FIN

World Championship

LIGHTNING WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP 2007

Sail#
15083
14975
15265
14791
15045
15255
156257
11811
15234
15210
14866
15241
14957
15077
13790
13856
15075

©
15144
15235
15122
14894
15281
15245
13462
14654
15340
15330
13726
14802
15276
14377
15272
14530
14018
12007
14361
14811
14415
14211
13527
15324
15325
15323
14924
14331
15322
14761

Skipper
Linton J
Terhune A Jr
Davis S
Herman P
Fisher M
Hallagan R
Ruhiman R
Vasilas A
Wake T
Hall P
Mauk B
Barden P
Ruhiman R
Dimou A
Wyler U.
Petit de Mange E
Ruhiman M
Allen G T Jr
Andreadis S.
Faus J
Carson J
Sumner T
Aromaa K
Stylidis O
Jommi C
BushR
Spira D
Finkboner S
Buckles B
Tamayo G
Lange P
Aivazis T
Grinder M
Perret J
Lappaloien N
Mavridis C
Vasakas N
Allen T Sr
Glenn G
Petikidis D
Barton A
Haas M
King K
Edwards |
Coppens J
Pesola S
Willmott R

Hemming L

Crew 1
LintonA'S
Terhune K
Hayes B
Herman L F
Nickel. D
Ten Eyck H
Ruhiman A
Priftis V
Wake K
Deakin J
Kulinichenko V
Till C.

Turney M
Mallis N./Piperakis H
Durr W.
Carroll S
Fisher M
Allen S
Mantis C
Lobos V
Stagaard R
Brito F
Aromaa J
Bonas P
Mariani G
BushAS
Shore R
Lyons J
Florian G
Guerrero J N
Lange J
Sikiniotis M
Grinder M
Montmollin A
Hannila P
Adamopoulos Y
Pangakis Y
Allen J
Hopkin C
Telios D
Calvin J.
Engebretsen K
Eldon M.
Schwantz G
Moriarty T.
Jarvenen T
Alderson D

Hemming L

Yacht Club of Greece, Fleet 286

Pireaus, Greece
July 23-27, 2007

Crew 2
Tihansky J
Perkowski D
Jeffers L
Engell C
Drake J
Pope D
Werley D
Moghaddam GK'S
Moriarty D
Allen J
Sumpton M
VanArsdale T
Schon M.
Haniotis C
Durr G
Deming D
Bradley K
Allen J
Parousi O
Brown W
Dunn K
GilF
Aromaa M
Andriotis Y
Americo M
Depenbrock J
Flack R
Tondreau G
Edgell E
Delgado JA
Thomson A
Tsigakos L
Montgomery A
Louis A
Kanerve K
Theodorakis D
Caseley P.
Papachristopoulou C
Buzby A
Tsekouras T
Use D
Engebretsen E
Leek R
Emslie A
Sears J
Kangas R
Willmott T

Hemming M

R1
5

6
-26
9

7
20
-37
1"
2
14

R2

14
25

8

1
19
21
18

(49 DNF)

14

22
20

6
10
24
12

R3

-
w

41
49 DNF
-46
45
43

R4

(50 DSQ)
39

25

38

2

41

34

35

43
49DNC
44

45

(50 DSQ)

R5

(50 OCS)

20
30

(50 0CS)

33
(50 0CS)

(50 DSQ)
35

32

9

27

2

39

37

28

42
49DNC
40

41

43

R6

50 DNE
40

43

35

22

34

45

#

42
49DNC
4

(49 DNF)
32

30
(49 DNF)
35
36
31
32
42
47

(49 DNF)
32

42

18

39

2%

31

29

30

25

(49 DNF)
2

23

38

36

2

41

35

37

34

(50 OCS)
(50 OCS)
40

49 DNF
43

Pen Total

57

59

72

79

81

90
100

85
121
103

98
136
125
125
149
161
145
159
158
176
175
180
176
197
188
212
202
213
219
229
236
234
250
260
265
274
271
273
273
279
292
309
310
322
323
330
348
353

Nett

36

41

46

50

62

63

63

65

Il

73

75

91

92

98
100
1M
116
120
122
138
139
140
143
148
152
162
163
166
179
189
190
196
209
21
215
224
226
228
229
236
250
260
263
272
273
284
299
303



World Championship

World Champions Jeff Linton, Amy Smith Linton, Jahn Tihansky
being presented the Edith Oliver Dusmet trophy

e e ]

Runners Up Allan Terhune, Katie Terhune, Dave Perkowski Second Runner-Up Steve Davis, Laura Jeffers, Brian Hayes
being awarded the Finnish Challenge Cup being presented the Russ Scrim Trophy

Third Runner Up Pablo Herman, Luis Filipe Herman, 5th Place—Matt Fisher, Doug Nickel & Jared Drake
Claus Engell being presented the Annapolis Trophy
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World Championship

AT

- Nigerian ambassador to Greece
Lisa Stathatou, Geroge Andreadis & Anna Andreadis meeting members of the Lagos Yacht Club

Italian Team—Carlo Jommi, Mariani Giancarlo,

Chief Measurer Clausen Americo Mandalini
enjoying the party!!




World Championship
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World Championship




World Championship

Linton Team leading at the World
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International Masters

International Masters

Bill Mauk (14866)

Members of the team visited Athens’ Parthenon, the Temple of Poseidon
(at sunset) and the cities of Sikyon, Corinth, Sparta, Thebes, Argos, Delphi,
Olympia, Mycenae. We read Aeschines, Aesop, Euripides, Homer, Horace,
Plato, Virgil and Tacitus (heck with the North tuning guide). What a wonder-
ful country. They have contributed so much to whom we are as people and
nations. With this as prelude, we felt prepared.

We arrived before any foreign team. The Yacht Club of Greece and the Orga-
nizing Committee were ready for us. More then ready. They went out of their
way to make us feel at home. This was a world class event, run by world class
people! George, Anna, Lisa and Paul, what a wonderful job you did.

Everything from the logistics of the boats, opening and closing ceremo-
nies, dinners, and race committee work, etc. was first class. Looking out
from the Club’s deck balcony, during the opening and closing ceremonies,
and seeing the Acropolis will always be remembered! You put on a great
show.

Making friends is a big part of the Lightning culture. My team, Jo and |
enjoyed getting to know you and cherished our time with you. Thanks for
all you did. And Andy Sinopoulos, you are the best. Thank you for all your
insights, good humor, and teaching us how to eat the Greek way.

We actually did some sailing to prepare. We trained for three days in strong
Meltemi and lighter sea breeze winds. We helped coach one of the Greek
teams before their National Championship. We observed racing, on the
water one day, of the Championship, while team Chile sailed my boat. And
we sailed two races the last day of the regatta. We had a fair idea of the
conditions going into the Masters.

Of course it took a lucky wind shift in the last race for us to come from behind
to win the last race and the regatta. Of course, that is sail boat racing.

Congratulations to the Andreadis, Wyler, Hallagan and Hall teams and all
the competitors. It was fun racing with you. Let us do it again.

20

What a fabulous place to hold a regatta! All the impor-
tant gods were there: Zeus, Poseidon, Hades, Hestia,
Hera, Ares, Athena, Apollo, Hermes, Artemis and Hep-
haestus. What a cast of characters. Our team of Kuli
Kulinichenko, Michele Sumpton and myself made sac-
rifices to Poseidon and Hermes before the regatta—
we were taking no chances. As we quickly found out,
our initiative was a critical success factor. Obviously,
some of our competition had done the same to other
gods. | just did not understand why so many made
their sacrifice to Hades. Who was that guy that al-
ways tacked on us, and how about room at the mark?




Rank Bow#
1 52
2 41
3 39
4 50
5 49
6 51
7 44

42

47
10 45
11 40
12 43
13 48
14 46

International Masters

LIGHTNING INTERNATIONAL MASTERS CHAMPIONSHIP 2007

Sailed:6, Discards:1, To count:5, Entries:14, Scoring system:LIGHTNING WORLD

Nat Sail#
USA 14866
GRE 15144
SuUl 13790
USA 15255
CAN 15210
USA 15119
USA 15122
USA 13726
USA 15330
AUS 15323
USA 14811
GBR 13727
USA 15185
NOR 15324

Skipper Crew Crew R1 R2 R3 R4
Mauk B. Kulinichenko V.  Sumpton M. -6 2 3 5
Andreadis G. Vlastaki V. Pachoumas A. 3 1 1 -8
Wyler U. Durr W. Durr G. 1 3 6 4
Hallagan R. Ten Eyck H. Pope D. 4 -8 4 &
Hall P. Kerrigan P. Deacon J. 2 7 9 1
Larson R. Larson E. Elmergreen M. 7 7 2
Carson J. Clausen B. Schon D. 5 5 6
Buckles B. Florian G. Edgell E. -12 10
Finkboner S. Tondreau G. Schmitz L. 8 13 2
Edwards I. Emslie A. Schwantz G. 9 9 -12 11
Allen T. Sr Allen T. Jr Allen S. 10 11 -14 10
Calvin J. Use D. Alderson D. 1 10 -13 13
Finsilver B. Brown L. Roth J. 13 12 8 (15.0

DNF)
Engerretsen K. Haas M. Engebretsein E. 14 SI\?F(; 11 12

R5 R6 Total

4 121
8 4 25
3 7 24
2 5 26
1 10 30
(15.0 3 40
DNC)
6 -1 38
5 6 44
(15.0 2 49
DNS)
7 8 56
9 9 63

1 12 70

15.0 13 76
DNC

10 14 76

CHAMPIONS

Bill Mauk,

Vladimir Kulinichenko,

V

CELEBRATION!

Michel Sumpton

Nett
15
17
17
18
20
25

27
32
34

44
49
57
61

61



Special Awards

cid!

Anne Allen presenting Angelos Vassilas with the
Smither Trophy for the highest finisher who was a
first-time participant at the Worlds

Bill Clausen presenting Lisa Stathatou with a
Class Appreciation Award for serving as
President of the Organizing Committee for the
2007 World Championships

Brian Hayes presenting Bill Mauk with a
Class Appreciation Award for his outstanding service ]
as Vice President, World Championships Shelby Allen receiving the Kaleigh Wilday Trophy for
being the youngest competitor at the Worlds
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European Championship

European Championship
Yacht Club of Greece, Fleet 286
Pireaus, Greece—July 23-27, 2007

Rank Bow# Class Nat  Sail# Skipper Crew 1 Crew 2 R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 Total  Nett
1 39 E SUI 13790 Wyler U Durr W Durr G 1 3 9 2 1 6 22 13
2 41 E GRE 15144 Andreadis G Vlastaki V Pachoumas A 3 1 3 7 -10 3 27 17
3 12 E GRE 14334 Stoubos M Mandis C Parousi O 4 6 2 4 3 15 34 19
4 17 E GRE 14377 AivazisT Sikiniotis M Tsigakos L 2 4 4 6 5 10 3 21
5 10 E GRE 15077 DimouA Chaniotis C Mallis N 6 2 1 3 (23.0DSQ) 1 46 23
6 18 E GRE 15244 Manolakis Y Manolakis S Ntasis D (22.0 DNF) 1 8 1 7 5 54 32
7 9 E GRE 11811 VasilasA Priftis V/ Moghaddam GKS 5 8 1 5 6 12 47 35
8 1 E FIN 15281 AromaakK Aromaa J Aromaa M -14 13 10 8 2 7 54 40
9 19 E GRE 14211 PapoutsoglouA Telios D Asvestakis G 9 -14 6 13 4 8 54 40
10 4 E GRE 12007 Mavridis C Adamopoulos J  Tsekouras A 7 5 7 -16 1" 13 59 43
(Il WSS E GRE 15245 BonasC Bonas P Andriotis Y 16 7 (22.0 DNF) 14 8 2 69 47
12 N E FIN 14018 Lappaloien N  Hannila P Kanerve K 10 -17 16 9 12 1 65 48
13 45 E AUS 15323 Edwards | Schwantz G Emslie A 8 12 14 -15 9 9 67 52
14 15 E GRE 13981 Stratigiou A Teliou A Kalidonis M 15 -16 12 10 13 4 70 54
{i5A 16 E GRE 15190 TsokarasV Jackson R Petrogonas M 12 9 5 12 -16 16 70 54
16 14 E GRE 14361 Pangakis Y Celsey P Vazakas N 1" 10 17 17 14 -19 88 69
17 43 E GBR 13727 CalvinJ Use D Alderson D 13 15 15 -20 18 14 95 75
18 5 E FIN 14331 PesolaS Jarivenen T Kangas R 17 (23.0 OCS) 19 1 15 18 103 80
19N 46 E NOR 15324 Engebretsen K HaasM Engebretsen E 18 (22.0 DNF) 13 19 17 17 106 84
20 13 E GRE 14362 Mitsopoulos G Hatzimaliakas Y  Karinou M 19 18 18 18 19 20 112 92
211111 K80 E ITA 13462 JommiC Mariani G Mandolini A (220DNC) 220DNC 22.0DNC 22.0DNC 22.0DNC 220DNC 132 110

Runner Up—George Andreadis, V Vlastaki, A Pachoumas 2nd Runner Up—Emanuel Stoubos, Costas Mandis, Rania Parousi
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Open European Championship

Open European Championship

Allan and Katie Terhune and Dave Perkowski

Prior to the Worlds, the Yacht Club of Greece also hosted the Open
European Championship. This regatta coincided with the Masters, and it
was an excellent warm-up for both the competitors and the Race Com-
mittee. We arrived a day early to set up the boat, and the first thing we
noticed, it was HOT! The club was very well organized and everything
from registration to measurement went swiftly.

Our story is quite unusual, as our middle crew Dave was flying in the
day the regatta started. Unfortunately due to weather in the US, he
missed the first day. We were lucky enough to twist JoAnn Schon into
sailing, as well as Todd Wake, until Dave arrived. It was a five-person
team! We all had a great time.

The wind during the regatta was crazy. There were 180 degree shifts
every day. Brian Hayes and | had a bet on how many times it would
shift each day. | believe the record was five 180s in one day! Every-
one’s first thought was that they would not want to sail in that. My
thought was, | would not want to be in the Race Committee.

It was a fantastic regatta, which we were fortunate enough to win. Bill
Mauk and team won the Masters and Urs Wyler won the top Euro-
pean. The team of the Hermans and Claus Engel from Chile sailed a
great regatta and if not for a crazy last race, probably would have won
the event.

One note about the regatta that was really cool. It was a ranking
regatta for the Youth sailors from Greece. | originally thought it was
ranking for their sailing team, but it actually was to get points which
would allow them to choose their college! We were trying to figure out
why the regatta was so cut throat for them— now we know why. Who
would have thought a Lightning regatta could impact a college choice?
It was really cool to see.

Congrats again to Jeff, Amy and Jahn for winning the Worlds. We had
a great time in Athens and can’t wait to go back.




A Pan American

Perspective
Bill Faude

(AKA #27, the 27" potential
crew member the Starcks
asked to sail in the Pam Am
trials before one accepted)

As I write this, we've been home from Brazil for ten days. In that
time, I've gotten warm again. I haven’t needed my magic wool
hat (the one that was knitted for me by Audrey Mattesson and
recovered and returned to me after capsizes in two lakes and
the Pacific Ocean). It's been in three sailboat races; we haven't
touched a line in any of them, and we’ve won all three! My two-
and-a-half-year-old has taken permanent possession of ‘her’
silver medal. She occasionally lets me look at it—if she can be in-
terrupted in her quest to pulverize it on the mudroom floor. One
more thing—I miss the Lighting family we were with in Brazil.

We learned a lot participating in an Olympic-style event. If you'd
like, you can go to:

www.lightninginrio.blogspot.com

and read a little bit about what it felt like to me to be in the middle
of that amazing event. The USOC and US Sailing gave us incred-
ible support. We had very diligent coaching. We had an incredible
trainer. We were surrounded with security. It was fantastic to bond
with our teammates on the US Sailing team—former Olympic
medalists, former Rolex winners, future gold medalists. It was in-
credible to sail a regatta among all that hoopla...speaking of which,
we even became friends with both men’s and women’s US hoop
team members. All that was amazing.

Pan _American Games

But perhaps even more amazing than anything about the actual
sailing in the games was being a Lightning Sailor in the games.
I never understood how important, how wonderful being in the
Pan American Games is to the International Lightning Class. I
was President of ILCA for two years. For ten plus years before
that and at every major meeting before and during that time,
someone, Jim Carson, Larry MacDonald Sr., Dave Sprague, or
someone with equally good perspective on International Sailing,
would make a report on the outlook for the Lightning staying in
the Pan American Games. It was generally pretty iffy. We had six
or seven countries interested in sailing in the games. The Pan
American Sailing Organization wanted more countries to partici-
pate. If we didn’t get more countries to sail, we’d be in trouble.
We were always told how critical Pan American status was to
the Lightning in South America. I've got to tell you, at that time
those guys sounded like a broken record to me. We would never
really lose the Lightning in the Pan Ams. Would we?

My gosh, I was so wrong. Maybe the only reason they sail Light-
nings in those games is that those folks worked so hard to keep
the boat in those games. My Lightning friends from different
countries won medals because of the behind-the-scenes effort
they made for those games. Andy and Bill and Heather. Larry
and Julie-Marie and Trevor. Matt and Sean and Steve. Then for
one of the games the Lightning was actually out. And Brian, who
won the US trials, didn't get to go. I had no idea what a complete
bummer that was until two weeks ago.

My advice:

1. Hug one of the people who have always understood...and
has put in the time to keep our beloved square boats in the
games.

2. Think hard about whether you know a sailor from Mexico
who might like to sail the Southern Circuit next winter. It
would be fantastic to have a Lightning with MEX on the
main next time in Puerta Villarta in 2011. I've already got
two Snipe Sailors from Paraguay who are prime candidates,
and I'm working them.

25




Pan American Games

#27, Jody and David in the Pan Am Village

Every night in the blog, there was a section called “The Neat-
est Thing That Happened Today.” It was dedicated every night to
Sabrina Starck and Camryn Faude.

I'm going to end this article with a short list of the Neatest things
that happened during our whole Pan American Games experience:

e  Matt Fisher showing me his Pan American Games gold medal
from Havana.

Bill & Camryn-David & Sabrina
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Watching Nelson Schmidt measure the Lightnings. The guy
knows what he’s doing. He came down from Sao Paulo with
just a few days notice—because the Lightning Class needed
him. I know he burned up the long distance lines with Bill
Clausen before he came down. He made the process fun too.

Nelson Schmidt

Getting to the beach at Pt. Abino late on a Friday night after
a week of work—before a weekend of practicing—and having
Julie and Camryn already there.

Larry and Debbie and Michael and Jody and Bob and Sarah
around the campfire that night.

Coming into the venue in Rio one morning and running into
David Sprague, who had flown down to Rio from Toronto just
to attend the kind of meeting he’s been attending for years—
the kind of meeting that keeps the Lightning in the games.
He stayed in Brazil about twelve hours—and flew about
twenty-five. He didn't leave before he sent an e-mail to his
office from right there in the boat park—we needed to know
who’d had a good first day at the Lightning Worlds.

Surviving (narrowly) a training run from Key Biscayne over
the causeway to Coral Reef Yacht Club on Memorial Day
weekend while we were practicing. Mental note to self: next
time, carbon fiber bike!

Getting an e-mail from Matt Burridge during the games and
realizing that people were watching—and rooting for us.

Watching Tito and Diego and Cristian get their gold medals
out of the corner of my eye—and being proud of our friends.

Getting a hug from Claudio, Gunnar and Silva after getting
their medals and being proud of our friends.

Watching Richard Walsh, Jim and Alicia Cameron of team
Canada win a race handily after sailing a very brave first
beat up a side of the course we were curious about but
didn’t think would pan out.

Going up wind with Juan Santos and team on a practice day
and remembering that he goes pretty fast, then meeting his
son on shore. That was neat.

Ice cold Kwat: Official beverage of every meal for thirteen
days in the Pan Am Village cafeteria.

Waking up very early one morning, kicking the cobwebs
around and figuring out I was still in the village. Then being
psyched that nobody in the first twenty-six people my team-
mates asked said yes!



Pan _American Games

J)- Marina da Gloria Sailing
RIDE? Vela / Vela
- 28 JUL 2007 Lightning—Multi-Crewed Dinghy
Lightnin Lightnin
Fhane 'F-':'a.a}#.c-:_#." . 9/Lig 8
Place Name NOC Points per Race Medal Tt Net

Code Race Pts Pts

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

GONZALEZ Alberto
Gold GONZALEZ Diego CHI 1 1 (8)0CS 1 4 3 2 2 22 14
HERMAN Cristian
STARCK David
Silver  STARCK Jody USA 3 (4) 1 3 3 2 3 4 23 19
FAUDE Bill
BIEKARCK Claudio
Bronze FICKER Gunnar BRA 2 3 4 2 (5) 1 1 6 224 19
SILVA Marcelo
SANTOS GARCES Juan
4 SANTOS DILLON Juan ECU 5 2 3 (6) 2 6 5 10 39 33
HERRERA CASTRO Sebastian
WALSH Richard
5 CAMERON Jim CAN 6 (7) 2 7 1 7 4 8 42 35
CAMERON Alisia
BETTINI Jose
6 LAMAS Marcos ARG 4 (6) 6 4 6 5 6 - 37 31
GNERI Diego
HIGUERA Juan Sebastian

7 BUSTOS Juan Camilo CcoL 7 5 5 5 (8)DNF 4 7 - 41 43
DEEB ORJUELA Nicolas

CHI 1101 = #1!
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North American Championship

Geoff Becker and Team Win at the NAs

The 2007 Lightning NAs is an event I will always remember. Be-
ing relatively inexperienced driving these boats, many people
have asked me, “How did you do it?” It surely wasn’t easy or
without bumps in the road. Here is my “coach’s” take on how our
regatta came together.

Coming into the event I tried to focus on the things that I felt our
team could do well. That all started with crew selection. Since I
own the boat with Dan Rabin it was easy to find an excellent bow
person as Dan has been there and done that. The only crew deci-
sion for us was to find a quality trimmer/tactician. Bill Ward, the
Dinghy Coach at St. Mary’s College of Maryland, was available for
our team and I can say that no one else would have done a better
job for us, or made our regatta as much of a success.

We then made sure we had good equipment for our run at the
NAs. We knew the boat was solid and would perform well for us
if we could figure out how to set it up and point it in the right
direction. So we next focused on sails for the event. Fortunately
we got some help from Quantum Newport, Rhode Island, who
agreed to work with us and help us get the boat up to speed.
They were great to work with, and we certainly appreciate that.
Once we had all the right gear, our equipment worries were put
aside and we were ready to go.

My next focus was learning the boat setup and as much as pos-
sible about tuning the boat, from as many different sources as
I could get. I checked several tuning guides and other articles
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about how to make the boat go fast and tried to compare simi-
larities between them. Once I had an understanding of how oth-
ers thought the boat and rig should be setup, I tried to use that
information to create a basic setup.

The next step was sailing the boat. When we sailed in practice
sessions, I used the old sailing adage, “trust what you see.” We
made adjustments to the rig and sails until they looked the way
we wanted them to look. I have never been a believer in setting
the rig to a guide and sailing by faith. I always check the mast
and sails to make sure they look how they should and make the
necessary adjustments while sailing the boat. The largest adjust-
ment we made was in the tension of our lower shrouds. We found
that in the light winds and choppy water the main could be made
fuller and more powerful by easing the lowers giving the boat
more punch through the chop.

The final step in our regatta preparation was to create a game
plan for the event. Our game plan included two main parts, which
we called ‘big picture’ and ‘little picture.” The ‘big picture’ items
included things that had to do with the entire regatta perfor-
mance. Since our team was new to the boat and sailing together,
we made a plan to improve each day and be sailing our best by
the end of the event. A good example of this for our event was
the practice race, where we made sure we started in a pack and
sailed around boats the entire race.

We knew we would be weak in traffic, so we tried to stay around
boats as much as possible early in the event in an effort to im-
prove that part of our game.

Once the qualifying series started, we had two ‘big picture’
goals. One goal was to make it into Blue Fleet; the other was
again to improve after each race. Our ‘big picture’ plan on the
course was simple—stay away from the edges and keep our op-
tions open allowing us to be in every race.

Our ‘little picture’ goals were created on a race-by-race, situa-
tion-by-situation basis. Some of the ‘little picture’ items included,
where should we start, what side of the course looked better,
what was the current doing, etc. When we considered the ‘little
picture,” we made sure not to forget the ‘big picture.” Our tactics
reflected this again by staying away from the ends of the line
and the sides of the course, allowing us to make adjustments
and have a chance to be in every race. One sacrifice we under-
stood in the beginning was that with these conservative tactics,
we couldn’t really expect to win many races. In the large fleets,
with the boats getting so far apart on the upwind legs, boats way
to the favored side would certainly have a significant advantage
by the top mark. We knew that normally only a few boats could
take advantage of the far sides, so we were OK with sailing just
behind the lead pack on a regular basis.

Obviously our plan worked for us for the NAs, but we were for-
tunate that we were able to be so successful because there were
certainly many boats that had both the speed and talent to win
the regatta. Our team had a great time at the event, and we plan
to be there again next year!

Finally, we would like to thank Severn Sailing Association and
Eastport Yacht Club for doing an excellent job hosting the Light-
ning Class during the North American Championship. Steve Con-
stants has my admiration, as I know how difficult it is to sail in a
regatta you are hosting. Steve not only put on a great event, he
sailed well to boot! We would also like to thank Jeff Borland and
his team on the Race Committee, as they did an excellent job
making the sailing both fair and competitive in sometimes chal-
lenging conditions. I can say, without hesitation, that we never
sailed a race during the entire event that was not both a fair test
and a challenge for the competitors.



North American Championship

2007 North American Championship
Severn Sailing Association, Fleet 329 & Eastport Yacht Club

August 18-24, 2007

Pos Bow/Sail Skipper Total
Points
1 20/ 15151 Becker, Geoff Rabin, Dan/Ward, Bill 2 4 2 [8] 3 6 17.00
2 32/ 15232 Terhune, Allan Terhune, Katie/Paisley, Sarah 1 12 1 [20] 4 1 19.00
3 31/15164 Dodge, Jed Dodge, Bill/Costich, Sarah [17] 1 3 5 5 15 29.00
4 61/ 14821 Proctor, Ched Mueller, Jay/Dudas, Debbie 8 8 [21] 6 2 7 31.00
5 64/ 15257 Ruhlman, Rob Ruhlman, Abby/Wilson, Patrick [34] 6 8 9 1 8 32.00
6 1/ 14834  Burridge, Matt Wake, Todd/Wake, Kristine 5 5 4 [29] 14 5 33.00
7 38/ 15310 Harkrider, Bob Stone, Ellie/Moehlman, Marcus [15] 7 10 4 15 4  40.00
8 33/ 14958 Fastiggi, Bill Coburn, Suzy/Kruger, Kolby 9 [14] © 12 6 9 41.00
9 15/ 156285 Strammer, Frederick  Jeffers, Will/Sims, Charlotte 13 2 7 [19] 8 13  43.00
10 43/ 9 Allen Jr, Tom Allen, Shelby/Allen, Karl 3 [26] 13 3 7 23  49.00
11 68/ 14786 Schwartz, Jon Krzenski, Paul/Schon, Don 16 13 [24] 7 10 3  49.00
12 65/ 14957 Rulhman, Ryan Turney, Nick/Sundman, Caroline 20 11 6 [28] 13 2 52.00
13 4/ 15181  Fisher, Jo Ann Fisher, Greg/Bernstein, Rick 6 10 22 2 [29] 14  54.00
14 56/ 15251 Probst, Debbie Jones, Monica/Kelly, Cindy 4 24 20 1 [25] 10 59.00
15 29/15240 Constants, Steve Constants, Mike/Constants, Dave 12 [21] 16 15 18 12 73.00
16 57/ 14453 Peck, Darrell Webber, Allison/Ganter, Kara [26] 9 9 14 23 19 74.00
17 30/ 14880 Dieball, Skip Gauger, Derek/Gauger, Ryanne 10 25 14 [27] 11 16 76.00
18 23/ 15279 King, Bob Morang, Will/Healy, Billy 11 [34] 15 18 9 24 77.00
19 37/ 14548 Guth, John Rich, Peter/Millar, Jenn [23] 19 12 11 16 20 78.00
20 26/14350 Brown, Will Faus, John/Whitesides, Paul 27 16 [28] 10 12 22 87.00
21 59/ 14795 Perez, Ignacio Perez, Edmundo/Perez, Cristian 19 22 11 16 [37/DSQ] 28 96.00
22 5/ 15016  Brickell, Jamie Brickell, Susie/Brickell-Frank, Kimberly 18 18 17 25 [31] 21 99.00
23  77/14119 Miller, Chad Miller, Tanya/Hill, John 21 28 [31] 24 22 11 101.00
24 67/ 15154 Schneider, Mark Schneider, Ashley/Schneider, Greta 32 15 18 21 19 [37/40%] 105.00
25 76/ 15024 Werner, Jason DeBrincat, Brian/Dodd, Heather 25 3 27 [33] 24 29 108.00
26 60/ 15131 Phelan, Patrick Sanford, Mark/Morris, Rich 14 29 19 13 34 [35] 109.00
27 48/ 14866 Mauk, Bill Weaver, R/VIadmir 28 [30] 23 23 20 18 112.00
28 88/ 14890 Townsend, John Pramik, Sara/Mangan, Sarah [33] 17 30 22 28 17  114.00
29 27/14940 Cobbum, Craig Shore, Randy/Brown, Ryan 7 20 [34] 31 27 31 116.00
30 42/14073 Hurban, Gary Coplan, Justin/Carney, Mike 24 27 25 30 21 [32] 127.00
31 3/ 15142  Alsalam, Nabeel Roberts, Russell/Kugler, Lisbet 22 [33] 26 26 30 25 129.00
32 85/15084 Buczkowski, Joe Crann, Caitlin/Parker, Ryan 29 28 [33] 32 17 27 133.00
33 34/ 14050 Gardner, Bretton Unworth, James/Hazelett, Peter 30 32 32 17 33 [34] 144.00
34 51/13806 Newman, Clarke Scanlon, Alex/Rudolph, Gavin 35 35 29 [37/0CS] 26 30 155.00
35 16/ 15276 Lange, Philip Lange, Jonathan/Lange, Derik 31 31 [35/TLE] 34 32 33 161.00
Notes

(1) Scoring System is Lightning LowPoint
(2) Time limit expired (TLE) penalty is: Finishers plus 1
(3) Finishes in [brackets] denote throwouts
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North American Championship

Katie Terhune, Sarah Paisley & Allan Terhune

i . . b, 2 i
] - A il :
Ched Proctor, Jay Mueller & Debbie Dudas Patrick Wilson, Abby Ruhlman & Rob Ruhlman
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North American Championship

J — . ]
Proud Papa-Cully Ward with daughters Beth & Kat President Steve with the Ecuadorians at the NAs
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North American President’s Cup

President’s Cup

Steven H. Davis

I am proud to join the ranks of previous Presidents who have
won the President’s Cup. Fisk Hayden, Paul Gelenitis, Don De-
lorme, David Peters, Henry Cawthra and Karl Smither hold that
distinction. My only unique aspect is that I won the President’s
Cup as the standing President of the ILCA.

Colin, Karen and I started sailing together last year in San Diego.
I would drag the boat and gear to a venue and crew for Colin and
Karen in the Master’s Championship, and the following week the
duo would crew for me in the NAs.

I love to sail with Colin and Karen Park, as the expectations are
very high. Colin is a ILCA Past President, former North Ameri-
can Champion and Olympic sailing medalist. Karen, otherwise
known as “Tiger”, is a first-rate crew, Yearbook editor extraor-
dinaire, past first lady of ILCA and a North American Champion.
There isn’t much that they miss on the race course or off the
race course.

Annapolis has always been a difficult place to sail for me, and
every trip is memorable for its calamity. My first trip to Annapo-
lis I broke my leg, so not making it to the Blue Fleet was not as
bad. Besides, Colin had never had the opportunity to sail in the
Green Fleet!

Day One: Frank Gallagher won the day with a 1 and a 3. Our
first race was a recovery from oblivion. We were rocket ship fast
downwind. With Colin, Karen and Steve, “the Little People,” what
would you expect!? Up the first weather leg in the second race,

a 30-degree left hand shift set us up nicely, and we battled Dick
Moyer around the course for first and second. A nasty right shift
at the top of the second leg allowed us to get around Team Moyer
and go on to win the race.

Day Two: Neal Fowler won the only race of the day by a mile. We
were deeper than deep, but once again we glided downwind in su-
per light air to pull out a six. That effort put us in the overall lead.

Day Three: The previous pattern repeated itself. We won the
fourth race, and then Team Fowler won the fifth race. With a
throwout, Team Fowler was back. At the start of the last race,
we had lost sight of Team Fowler and positioned ourselves at the
pin end. There was a stack of boats on the pin boat that looked
like a people pileup on a ski lift exit. We squirted out and battled
Cully Ward to the weather mark but could not find Team Fowler.
Finally, they showed up right behind us. They dogged us and we
dogged them up and down the course. Team Ward won the race
but we were able to stay ahead of Team Fowler for the overall
2007 President’s Cup Championship!

It was a good week. Our focus was on fun! One night Jan
prepared a clam chowder feast at our rented house for all the
South American participants and family. After racing, we pursued
seafood haunts throughout the Annapolis area. Almost nothing is
more fun for the out-of-towners than to smash crabs and drink
cold beer!

Thank you to all the NAs Organizing Team, especially Steve Con-
stants and Todd Johnson. Congratulations to PRO Jeff Borland for
a job well done.
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Notes

(1) Scoring System is Lightning LowPoint

Bow/Sail

8/ 15265

2/ 15202

75/ 15216

46/ 15336

49/ 14942

41/ 15082

69/ 14888

40/ 14706

6/ 15122

45/ 14676

9/ 15296

13/ 15171

7/ 14566

53/ 13910

50/ 14737

74/ 14695

36/ 14881

11/ 14719

71/ 14588

63/ 14325

80/ 14833

73/ 15189

18/ 14817

19/ 14488

Severn Sailing Association, Fleet 329 & Eastport Yacht Club
August 18-24, 2007

Skipper

Davis, Steve
Fowler, Neal
Ward, Cully
Martin, Bobby
Moyer, Richard
Holly, Michael
Sengstacken, Bob
Harrington, George
Carson, James
Lecaro, Carlos
Sprole, Ryan
Goldman, Josh
Gallagher, Frank
Allen, Bill

Niles, Tom
Waldkirch, Richard
Egan, Dan
Bogardus, Bill
Virgin, Gregory
Reitinger, Eric
Menninger, Peter
Waldie, Steven
Anderson, Scott

Baxter, William

North American President’s Cup

2007 President’s Cup

Park, Colin
Park, Karen

Johnson, Todd
Offerman, Katie

Ward, Kat
Ward, Beth

Spiller, Ben
Kilcline, Erin

Moyer, Helen
Depenbrock, John

Tardif-Holly, Valerie-
Wheatley, Christine

Tsutsui, Mino
Zitin, Daniel

Guerrera, Art
Thomson, Christian

Ruiter, Dave
Thompson, Dave

Viteri, Oscar
Pamino, Jimmy

Sprole, Chris
Sprole, Steve

Scheibner, Angela
Powers, Danielle

Kuzon, Brian

Thomasson, Rebecca

Miller, Stephen
Quesser, Robbie

Niles, Kenneth
Casey, Collin

Elmer, Katie
Powel, David
Dieselman, Jay
Forenza, Robert
Lynn, Jarrett
O’Conner, Cortney
Williamson, Jill
Dunn, Reeve
Richter, Warren
Ciccotelli, Maria

Menninger, Jacky
Heller, lan

Gelston, David
Boucher, Stephanie

Kennon, Batton
Laughlin, Stephanie

Nagy, George
Arndt, Mike

(2) Time limit expired (TLE) penalty is: Finishers plus 1

(3) Finishes in [brackets] denote throwouts

16
[22]

[19]

12

15
13

14

17

[20]

11
[21]
24

18

37

10

12

7]
[20]
11
[21]
16
13
19
23
18
22

24

[19]
[16/TLE]

14

16/TLE

[16/TLE]
13
12
10

16/TLE

16/TLE

16/TLE

1
16/TLE
16/TLE

16/TLE

14

10

(9]

17

13

[22]

12
18
[21]
11
[24]
16
20
15

23

(7]

10

[19]
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North American Governor's Cup

Governor’s Cup

Mike Beaver

Ten years had past since selling my lightning and gravitating
to the darker side known as powerboating. So what hap-
pened you ask. Why the Jekyll and Hyde personality? Simply
put...one too many days sails in Annapolis.

I don't know exactly what turned me but it probably had
something to do with the finicky winds, tricky current, insane
heat, oppressive humidity and the monstrous powerboat
chop that makes Annapolis so infamous. Other than that
what’s not to love?

So to this day I have no idea why my wife thought a new
Lightning would be a good idea. After all, we’d moved from
Annapolis to Ft. Myers, which is to say the end of the world
as far as sailing is concerned. And did she really think the
North Americans hosted by our old club could possibly
change my mind?

So...the next morning I ordered a new Lightning (that’s the
way it is in our house).

My long time sailing friend Chris Raubacher was probably
more surprised than most. Chris and I have sailed together
since the mid 80’s and he’s been a pretty good sport with
putting up with my crap over the years. Chris is an avid sailor
and equally accomplished holding a sheet or a tiller. He's also
a closet powerboater but views such indiscretion as necessary
for his fishing habit.

So that’s how our journey to Annapolis began with Chris
crewing up front and my wife Joanna in the middle.

First step to Annapolis was qualifying at the Florida Districts. If
I learned anything that weekend it would be Florida has some
pretty talented sailors and you can't learn a thing about a new
boat when it’s blowing 15-20+ every race. I also found out
that while Joanna is an accomplished sailor in several classes
she had never actually flown a spinnaker before. (You did a
great job honey...honest!)

Finally the North Americans. Joanna was a trooper and towed
the boat by herself a week earlier to sail the Women’s. She
had a wonderful time and I was fortunate to join her for

the final day’s events at Leesylvania. I found Ron Buchanan
who was using his powerboat (trend?) as the finish boat and
hitched a ride to take a few pictures. I noticed through the
camera lens that Joanna’s mast had a little too much rake and
made a mental note to check things out the following day.

That night we made our way to Annapolis and finally dropped
the boat off at SSA. After some greetings, a few handshakes
and a few too many beers we made our way back to the
house we rented. If Joanna did nothing else right that week
she certainly scored big time by renting a house only three
blocks from the club.

The next morning we decided to skip Sundays practice race and
worry about getting ourselves ready for the upcoming week.

40

We made a few tweaks to the boat and dropped it in the water
latter that afternoon. That's when we noticed we had big prob-
lems with the rig and our forestay was adjusted too long. Back
on shore we checked everything and reconfirmed the numbers
against the tuning guide. Things looked OK but we knew some-
thing was still amiss. I consulted the experts but nothing could
be found. Finally out of frustration I shortened the forestay 1"
and made a final adjustment of the shrouds as time was run-
ning out for measurement.

During the qualifiers our boat handling was as good as ever,
starts were as poor as ever and I've never seen better spin-
naker work aboard our boat before. The big problem was
poor boat speed induced by bad sail shape brought on by
my inability to tune the mast. In the end we finished the
qualifiers by having a line drawn above our names on the
cut-sheet. Chris is always the optimist and pointed out it was
probably better than having it drawn through your name.

I was a little bummed that evening about letting Chris and Jo-
anna down and not giving them a shot at the North American
title. But that seemed to vanish when a big dose of reality set
in and I realized sailing the Governors Cup was a far better
way to spend a few days than sitting at work behind a desk.

By now I was starting to feel a little of the love spreading
through our group of “Party Fleeters” and we started mak-
ing new friends and having fun sailing again. As a team we
decided to use local knowledge when we could and good
judgment the rest of the time. We communicated well on the
boat and took low risk options when playing the course and
higher risk options when boat handling was required. In all
I'd probably say the left center or left side of the course was
our comfort zone in every race. Speed was never our friend.

In the end Paco Sola sailed a very consistent series placing
2nd overall and counted all top five finishes. Carol Park had a
great two weeks by winning the Women’s Championship and
following it up with two bullets on her way to a 3rd in the Gov-
ernors Cup. Honorable mentions go to Bill Killebrew who sailed
consistently in the top five and Diana Lohmeyer who scored
herself a bullet in the final race to seal the fifth place overall.

The great folks at SSA and EYC did a masterful job and if I
didn’t know any better I'd say Jeff Borland sold his sole to
“Mother Nature” for such glorious weather. Also, the use of
VHF radio communication was a huge success and it kind of
makes me wonder why it took so long.

I've left the blow-by-blow accounts to the aces of the other
fleets and told a single story of the twenty-one available in
the Governors Cup. For myself, I've rekindled an affair with
sailing and found renewed enthusiasm for the Lightning. I've
also been reminded the importance of taking time away from
work and sharing it with friends.

Congratulations to everyone who participated or help orga-
nize the 2007 North Americans.



North American Governor's Cup

2007 Governor’s Cup

Severn Sailing Association, Fleet 329 & Eastport Yacht Club
August 18-24, 2007

Pos Bow/Sail Skipper Crew 1 2 3 4 5 6
1 10/ 15320 Beaver, Mike Beaver, Joanna / Raubacher, Chris [12] 1 2 2 1 12 18.00
2 70/ 15139 Sola, Paco Sola Jr, Francisco / Romero, Juan Carlos 3 2 5 [7] 5 5 20.00
3 12/ 14902 Park, Carol Cosenitino, Rhea / Slicker-Jay, Sharon 1 5 1 [12] 6 10 23.00
4 44/ 15308 Killebrew, Bill Osborne, Mike / Colby, Denis 8 [23/DSQ] 3 4 7 2 24.00
5 47/14049 Lohmeyer, Diana  McCorkell, Joe / Yellott/Lohmeyer [19] 15 8 5 2 1 31.00
6 17/15093 Hurban, Joan Jadrosich, Peter / Weimer, Denise © 4 [10] 9 7 31.00
7 66/14318 Sawyer, John Morton, Dan / Allen, Ann [16] 4 11 6 11 3 35.00
8 14/ 15159 Hanson, Frank Hanson, Taylor / Prior, Danielle 4 3 [15] 14 12 4 37.00
9 72/15259 Wagnon, Brad Richey, Michael / Lester, Ron 2 7 10 9 10 [11] 38.00
10 25/15315 Cabrall, Bill Farell, Raeyane / Pierce, Craig 13 14 [17/TLE] 1 4 14 46.00
11 22/ 14802 Tamayo, Gustavo Delgado, Sergio / Tamyo, Antonin [18] 8 6 18 3 17  52.00
12 92/ 14481 McBurney, Scott McBurney, Sean / Bonanno, Julia 14 12 7 15 [17] 8 56.00
13 58/ 14932 Pelosi, John Broadwell, Harold / Michels, Ed 9 16 12 13 8 [17/40%] 58.00
14 54/ 15342 Reak, Paul Bogadi, Jennifer / Phelan, Brian 10 11 13 3 [23/DSQ] 22/DNC  59.00
15 96/ 14630 Tawney, Guy Eyring, Andrew / Hillyard, Chase 7 17 14 [23/0CS] 18 6 62.00
16 78/ 14811 Alllen, Sr., Tom Duncan, Lourie / Lopez, Christine [21] 9 17/TLE 8 13 19 66.00
17 28/ 14629 Compton, Tom Dolezal, Adam / Jay, Matt 15 10 [16] 11 14 16  66.00
18 39/ 14139 Harmon, Robert B Esbesen, Gretchen / Schmidt, Laura 6 13  17/TLE [23/0CS] 15 18 69.00
19 24/ 14627 Pemberton, John  Cook, Chris / Lake, Laura [20] 19 9 16 16 13 73.00
20 62/ 15156 Pyle, David A. Chervenic, Dave / Essman, Rick 11 18 17/TLE 17 [19] 15 78.00

— 14557
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Carol Park, Rhea Cosenitino & Sharon Slicker-Jay
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Appreciation Awards

Kaleigh Wilday Trophy Fleet 36 Award

For the youngest competitor For the highest placeing junior skipper
Francisco Sola, Jr Fred Strammer

()

Appreciation Awards

Steve Constants—(USA sail # 15240)

For his dedication and expertise as the Chairman of the Organizing Committee of the 2007 Lightning North American Championship Re-
gatta hosted by Severn Sailing Association, Eastport Yacht Club and Lightning Fleet 329.

Nabeel Alsalam—(USA sail # 15142)

For his dedication and expertise as the Chairman of the Organizing Committee of the 2007 Women’s, Juniors’, and Masters’ North
American Championship Regatta hosted by the Potomac River Sailing Association and Lightning Fleet 50. And, for the generous do-
nation of his time and resources in support of the ILCA Boat Grant Program.

David Thompson—(USA sail #15228)

For his dedication and expertise in organizing the 2007 Women'’s, Juniors’, and Masters’ North American Championship Regatta
hosted by the Potomac River Sailing Association and Lightning Fleet 50.

Jim Dillard—(USA sail # 15311)

For his dedication and expertise in support of the 2007 Women'’s, Juniors’ and Masters’ North American Championship Regatta hosted
by the Potomac River Sailing Association and Lightning Fleet 50.

Jeff Borland—Professional Race Officer

For his dedication and expertise in support of the 2007 Lightning North American Championship Regatta hosted by Eastport Yacht
Club, Severn Sailing Association and Lightning Fleet 329.

John Quay—Professional Race Officer

For his dedication and expertise in support of the 2007 Lightning
North American Championship Regatta hosted by Severn Sailing As-
sociation, Eastport Yacht Club and Lightning Fleet 329.

Todd Johnson—(USA sail#15202)

For his expertise and dedication as a member of the Organizing
Committee of the 2007 Lightning North American Championship
Regatta hosted by Severn Sailing Association, Eastport Yacht Club
and Lighting Fleet 329.

Ed Michels—(USA sail #14950)

For his expertise and dedication as a member of the Organizing
Committee of the 2007 Lightning North American Championship
Regatta hosted by Severn Sailing Association, Eastport Yacht Club

and Lighting Fleet 329. Steve presents appreciation awards to the WJIM regatta
organizers Nabeel Alsalam and David Thompson
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Appreciation Awards

McDermott Trophy

Steketee Award

£ N

For the most improved from 2006-2007

A : qualifying series-35 places
Presented to Fleet 50 Captain Nabeel Alsalam Bob Harkrider

Fallon Trophy Thermis Trophy

27 oy o
To the highest finisher in the Championship Fleet
Jamie Brickell who has never qualified before

Geoff Becker

Swanson Trophy Jack Elfman Trophy

To promote and encourage women skippers Presented to the highest finishing Master who also competed in

JoAnn Fisher the Masters NA Championship regatta
Jamie Brickell
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North American Women's Championship

Women’s NAs

Carol Park
How it all got started: | was six years old and...

Well, actually it got started last year when fellow club member Sharon
Slieker-Jay mentioned that the Women’s Championship would be held
nearby at Leesylvania State Park. How could we pass up the opportunity
was her basic sales line. We had raced together once before, had a fun
time, so the sales line did the trick. Soon, we were committed and had a
third, Rhea Cosentino, also from the Susquehanna Yacht Club, Fleet 253.
This provided the opportunity to practice on a regular basis—obviously this
was a big advantage.

Sharon Slieker-Jay is an English gal that relocated five years ago to Lan-
caster, Pennsylvania. During one of her regular scuba diving sessions, a
classmate asked her to consider crewing on his Lightning. That’s when this
thirty-something thrill seeker got her introduction to racing in a twelve-boat
fleet on Wednesday evenings on the Susquehanna. Primarily, Sharon has
been front crew. For the Women’s Championships | asked her to learn
middle. Due to her agility, strength, and smarts, she quickly learned the
position. It was wonderful to have Sharon next to me.

Rhea Cosentino is also from Lancaster County, Pennsylvania. She too
started sailing and racing about five years ago after taking a Learn-to-Sail
class sponsored by the Lightning Fleet. (Quick aside, the Learn-to-Sail
class is lead by Fred Bush, father of Bob Bush. Bob’s wife is A. Sterling
Bush, who skippered the yellow boat at the Women’s Championships.)
Needless to say, Rhea loves sailing and found numerous opportunities to
crew in away regattas for various skippers. She used this strategy to learn
as much as possible as quickly as possible. Rhea is a superb front crew
and made sure | didn’t pinch my way through the windward legs.

I had the position of skipper, logistics coordinator, cheerleader, coach, tour co-
ordinator and chauffeur. My duties seemed to offset the fact that I'm not agile,
flexible, and fit. Sharon and Rhea had those covered.

During the regatta we found a routine. Since we stayed with friends, we
had a kitchen to make gourmet lunches (something beyond energy bars),
we packed lots of water, arrived early, took our time to review the expected
wind and current strengths and direction, and then went out to sail as
much of the course as possible. I'm a stickler for boat handling, so we
would tack-n-tack and gybe-n-gybe until the process was fluid each day.

We also had team embroidered shirts!

Something | didn’t worry about was starting. Knowing the line length would
be set for the larger Masters’ class, | figured the line would be plenty long.
However, racing at the NAs opened my eyes to how rusty | am—terrible
starts. At Leesylvania we didn’t think current would play a huge role as long
as we could find good wind pressure. Two days of light air certainly played
to our strength. The third day we had a fresh breeze and exciting racing.

As all of you already know, the Lightning is technical. How many lines are
on the boat? How much heel? But it's also a very tactical Class. You can’t
win races unless you're going the right way, fast. Pure speed, although
nice to have, doesn’t win at the Championship, and that’s the major reason
| really enjoy racing Lightnings. Additionally, the class has significant bench
strength; there are a large number of talented competitors. | enjoy the
quality and depth of the competition.

At the Women’s Championships | cautioned my crew before every race
that anybody in this fleet can win. The group of competitors was often in a
pack rounding the marks. During the last race, | watched from third place
as Kathy Lindgren lead the whole way, start to fin...oh my, Lorrie Walsh
caught her with one foot to go—whew.

Winning a National Championship, even if the fleet was eight boats, is
FUN. I'll fly the Pink Lightning Bolt on my main with pride and pleasure. It's
been a great summer. Thanks much to Fleet 50, Nabeel Alsalam and Dave
Thompson for hosting and running a great event.

Congratulations also to Kathy Lindgren, Denise Cornell and Lynelle Reak
and to Lorrie Walsh, Katrina Oostveen and Alisia Cameron for finishing first
and second runner-up. | hope to see you in Newport!

The Susquehanna Yacht Club Fleet 253, in York County, Pennsylvania,

is a very active fleet. Our enthusiasm continues to grow and more Fleet
members have been traveling to the Southern Circuit. We also had a great
turnout for the WJM and NA events. John Bates, Frank Hanson, and Barb
Hill raced in the Masters. Danielle Prior, Taylor Hanson, and Neil Dexter
raced the Juniors. Star Mikell and Tom Dexter helped on Race Committee.
And Frank Hanson, Taylor, and Danielle raced in the NAs.

See you on the water soon.
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Women’s North American Championship

PRSA and Fleet 50—Leesylvania State Park
August 15-18, 2007

Pl  B# Sail Skipper Crew From T 1 2 3 4 5
Rhea Consentino N
1 12 14902 Carol Park Sharon Sleiker-Jay York, PA 5 1 1 1 RDG 1
. Denise Cornell
2 80 15301 Kathy Lindgren Lynelle Reak Sheboygan, WI 15 & 6 2 2 -7 2
3 99 15064 Lorrie Walsh e Thunder Bay, Ontario, CA 16 4 7 4 5 2 1
Alisia Cameron
4 10 15320 Joanna Beaver BRI CEIESIE: = 18 2 O 4 1 3 4
Laury Parramore DNF)
Jen Goldstein 4\
5 77 14654 Anne Bush Rebecca Thomasson Amhert, MA 19 -7 2 3 RDG © 5
6 1 14719 Courtney O'Connor Meghan Crann Brick, NJ 2 6 3 7 3 4 &
Deborah Corriston
Alexandra Shaw - 5\ 9\
7 78 14397 Pamela Murphy Emily Shaw Cazenovia, NY 28 ) 5 5 RDG 8 DNF)
Sara Lesniak (9\ 6\
8 79 12480 Devon Rapp Sarah Mangan Delran, NJ 29 DNF) 4 6 RDG 6 7

é\‘ ..

A WOMEN'S
NORTH AMERICAN
CHAMPIONSHIP

2007
RUNNER-UP

Kathy Lindgren, Denise Cornell, Lynelle Reak Lorrie Walsh, Katrina Oostveen, Alisia Cameron

st - |

47



North American Juniors’ Championship

Juniors’ NAs

Frederick Strammer

Fred won the racing but was second
to the Thunder Bay girls in croquet

The Lightning Junior North Americans proved to be one of my greatest
sailing experiences to date, ending with wonderful memories, outstand-
ing results, and no casualties of any kind (big kudos to Charlotte!).
Planning started in December organizing crews, housing, equipment,
and travel. Basically, the game plan was to fly to Vermont to sail Laser
Nationals, then fly to Virginia for Lightning Juniors, and finally ending in
Annapolis for the North Americans. This plan was made possible by my
dad since he was willing to drive the van and boat up to Virginia over
the weekend and leave the vehicle at the airport (another loan in my
forever, increasing my debt of gratitude). | would also like to add a big
thanks to Mark Bryant for lending me his boat for the two events. He's
the culprit behind my participating in the Class, and | am appreciative of
his support and faith in me. After landing in Virginia, | would drive north
to pick up my jet-lagged, spinnaker trimmer Justin Doane, who just
finished sailing Laser Radial Youth Worlds in Amsterdam, at the Reagan
Airport before finally heading back to Leesylvania State Park. My third
crew, Michelle Thomas, would drive down from New Jersey where she
had spent the summer sailing Lasers all over the Northeast. Surpris-
ingly, my plan unfolded smoothly with only a few minor wrinkles.

Tuesday morning we pulled into the State Park and prided ourselves
on being the first boat to arrive at the regatta site. Greg Fisher arrived
shortly after us, and he helped my team and me assemble and tune
the boat. | have only a vague idea of what I'm doing since this was my
third Lightning regatta. Our group was joined shortly thereafter by Bill
Mauk and Jim Reiman. After exchanging greetings, we decided on an
afternoon practice session on the river in a light and fickle breeze. By
1800 hours we had exhausted every possible racing scenario, so we
returned to shore to store and clean the boat and determine where we
were going to eat for the evening. Popular dining sites included the
local pasta house, the number one fallback, Cracker Barrel, and the
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always delicious Taco Bell. By the end of the week we had had our fill
of all of them.

Racing over the week was challenging and frustrating, as conditions
ranged from 0-15 knots with shifts as big as 70 degrees. A good start
and keeping one’s head outside the boat proved successful in linking
each puff and shift around the course. We also capitalized on our
laser-style downwind sailing when the breeze and waves were up. De-
spite the conditions, | give huge kudos to my crew for their attentive-
ness and finesse in keeping the boat sailing fast, providing me good
information and executing incredible boat handling. | am thankful that
they were willing to sail with me in my last junior regatta.

Apart from the racing, the real competition occurred Saturday evening
during the croquet/badminton tournament. The croquet fields proved
to be a more challenging course than the river we were sailing on.
Course A was the course farthest from the water and was the most dif-
ficult. Designating the mid-field line was a huge gutter than intersected
the field and ran to a concrete gutter that ran along the sidelines. Ball
placement was critical since a team could spend eternity trying to
rescue their ball from the gutters of doom. Furthermore, the field was
sloping at different angles throughout the course. The less arduous,
but nevertheless seemingly impossible, B course was located on the
other side of the walk way. This field was had a consistently steep,
downward slope and was marred by small patches of grass and dirt
that made hitting the ball straight a game of probability. Trying to get
the ball to the other side of the field proved to be an hour long event
for both courses but all together lots of fun.

The first day | arrived in Annapolis, | was greeted by dreary skies, my
one and only bow girl Charlotte Sims, and a new middle crew Will
Jeffers. I'm not sure if he was motivated by my new haircut or looked
at the weather report and decided to cut his hair to reduce drag but
regardless | managed to drive right on by him in the parking lot. Once
he came up and re-introduced himself to me, we put the boat together
and began a long game of waiting to see if anyone else was going to
go out and practice in the light and drizzly weather. Boats went out,
but we opted to hang out onshore mostly because Will didn’t want to
get his hair wet. It was great sitting upstairs in the clubhouse catching
up with friends and eating their delicious grill cheese sandwiches while
most of the fleet drifted out in foul weather gear.

Despite our lack of enthusiasm on the practice day, we were ready to
go with guns blazing for the rest of the week. I've always loved sailing
double and triplehanded boats not because | don’t have to hike as
hard, but because | have someone else to talk to for the six to seven
hours on the water. All jokes aside, Will and Charlotte sailed master-
fully and | learned so much from the both of them during the week. |
look forward to sailing with them again in more events.

I'd like to give a big thanks to all the members of the Lightning Class
for making these two regattas so memorable. | look forward to many
more years of Lightning sailing!
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Juniors' North American Championship

PRSA and Fleet 50—Leesylvania State Park
August 15-18, 2007

Pos B# Sail# Skipper Crew From Total 1 2 3 4 5

1 15 15285 Frederick Strammer  >ustin Doane Nokomis, FL 7 1 1 2 5 1 2
Michelle Thoma

2 91 14584 Peter Hazelett eIkl Stowe, VT 15 4 3 12 1 2 5
Ben Lawson

3 94 14901 lan Schillebeeckx AT Missouri 17 (180CS) 2 3 3 3 6
Beth Ward

4 97 14300 Michael Warren RIEPEer Lelheray Cedar Run, NJ 19 2 6 1 7 13 3
Tyler Menninger

5 13 15171 Taylor Lutz LG Houston, TX 20 3 7 9 2 7 1
Luke Vreeland

6 55 15166 Mathew Schon Uliet 7 T Millington, NJ 25 AZPG 4 4 4 15 4
Jason Lutz

7l 90 14416  Connor Godfrey ﬁdam MacDonaId Grand Island, NY 31 7 5 5 9 5 -14

enry Ring

8 96 15234 Guy Tawney AITCITEN E Rl Baltimore, MD 43 5 16 8 11 11 8
Lauren Marles

9 838 14146 Connor Aswad ! Burlington, VT 46 2 1" M 8 4 15
Tanya Miller

10 95 14949 Andrew Smith Ol W Cazenovia, NY 48 10 9 7 42 12 10
Thomas Shaw

11 16 15054 Ainsley Thomson =S eIy =l Pittsford, NY 50 9 14 6 15 6 -16
Merritt Moran

12 93 14766 lan Moriarty 265 B St. Louis, MO 50 11 13 10 6 10 13
Bryan Burke

13 14 15159 Danielle Prior T.aylor NS Susquehanna 51 13 8 13 10 -16 [/
Neil Dexter

14 85 14527 AlexKing Tom King Manlius, NY 60 (1I7ZDNS) 15 15 13 8 9
John King

15 54 15246 Joy MacDonald Sehle el en Carlisle, Ontario, CA 60 8 10 -16 16 14 12
Kathryn Moloney

16 89 14772 Leigh Crammer e mnal Cazenovia, NY 60 14 12 14 14 9 11
Peter Murphy
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The future for the Lightning Class is looking strong
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North American Masters’ Championship

George Fisher

The Women'’s, Juniors’ and Masters’ Championships were held this year at
the Leesylvania State Park, which was a good venue for this regatta. It had
a huge parking lot, two hoists and a large gazebo where most of the activi-
ties took place. At the other end of the lot, there was an air-conditioned
store that had all types of food, sailing clothes and other essentils. We
raced over three days and had a variety of wind and wave conditions. The
Masters only sailed two races each day.

There were some weather problems the first day. Initially we were sent out
and had to return to shoe due to thunder in the area. We ended up going
out again in the afternoon and sailed two races. The first race was out of the
south, and the current was always a factor, hacing 180-degree turn changes
each day. The first race was light to medium, and we were able to pick up
three boats on the last downwind to barely win the race in front of Dick
Moyer and Nabeel Alsalam. Our thanks to Nabeel Alsalam, Chairman of the
regatta, and his fleet for doing an outstanding job in putting all this together.

The second race turned out to be extremely light. There were some
heavy swings, and we were extremely lucky to end up winning the race
because at one time we were very deep. | should remember this when
things go just the opposite way for us. Several of the leaders in the
series were really stung badly in this race. For example, Colin Park, who
was leading at one time, ended up twenty-first.

The second day had excellent racing and two beautiful races. Colin won
the first race and Dick Moyer the second. We were able to come in with

a second and a fourth. Because we were scheduled to sail six races with
a throw-out, the series could be much closer than what it appeared at the
conclusion of the series counting all five races. We were unable to sail the
second and final race on Saturday, the third day.

On Friday evening, Fleet 50 hosted an outstanding barbeque dinner with
all the trimmings. Class President, Steve Davis, set up several croquet
courses on different terrains and held a tournament for the juniors in which
there was participation until dark. Prizes were awarded accordingly.

The first race of the last day was the windiest race of the series, which we
found out very quickly we were sailing perpendicular to the flow of the two-
mile wide river. Right was not the way to go, and at one time, we were very

deep. Mark Grinder, who sailed well throughout the series, won the race,
with Colin Park second and Jack Jones third. The series then became
extremely tight and with the throw, Colin was within two points of winning.
Unfortunately, the wind went completely flat during the last race, and the
Race Committee wisely called it. Not only did we not have any wind, but
the current was against us going up wind. Several boats were taken out
of contention on the last race with OCSs, including Jamie Brickell and Bill
Hofmeister.

| had an unbelievable top-notch crew in my son, Greg and Tom Emch who
I've sailed with for over twenty-five years. The three of us have sailed to-
gether several times, and it always amazes me how much Greg sees and
how good Tom is on the compass. | could not have come close to winning
without the two of them.

Hats off to Fleet 50 for running a fine regatta. It's always great to be with so
many good friends and sailors that we have raced against for many years.

George with Jim Dressel




North American Masters’ Championship

Masters' North American Championship

PRSA and Fleet 50 Leesylvania State Park
August 15-18, 2007

PI B# Sail# Skipper Crew From Tot 1 2 3 4

1 4 15181 George Fisher e T Hilliard, OH 14 1 1 2 4 6
2 21 15272 Mark Grinder '\S"tzg‘hgg%dMah Orchard Park, NY 30 10 9 3 7 1
3 8 15103 Colin Park ey St. Petersburg, FL 31 5 21 1 2 2
4 52 14321 Jack Jones Mary Lou Carlucc Henderson Harbor, NY 38 14 6 6 9 9
5 49 14942 Dick Moyer gg?giwoyer Oaks, PA 43 2 7 14 1 9
6 5 15016 Jamie Brickell Jsg:;?hzﬂcl'_‘gﬂge Sykesville, MD 45 6 4 4 5 26\0CS
7 7 14566 Frank Gallagher %‘r‘;g}’ avilon Vienna, VA 46 4 10 10 8 14
8 6 15122 Jim Carson ﬁﬁﬁitﬁﬁﬂé’r”sm on Brick, NJ 51 7 16 8 15 5
9 3 15142 Nabeel Alsalam BRI McLean, VA 55 3 13 15 13 1
10 82 13983 Karen Dial Kathy \(/Sv?g?gy Lexington, SC 55 12 8 17 14 4
11 17 15093 Joan Hurban JPSQELJCOSF;‘I’::]C*‘ New City, NY 55 8 12 19 6 10
12 53 13910 Bill Allen S Anderson, IN 56 13 7 13 16 7
13 9 15296 Chris Sprole Tygtr:agﬁerglzprole Garnet Valley, PA 61 26\0CS 2 7 10 16
14 83 15206 William Hofmeister E{L“S%?yﬁiﬁhaa;g% Wartarce, TN 61 9 14 9 3 26\0CS
15 48 14866 Bill Mauk Nkl Miami, FL 69 26DSQ 19 5 1 8
16 98 14369 Federico Meira ,J:,%rt‘gr\l’gﬂgReV” Cazenovia NY 70 1 3 1 19 26\0CS
17 86 15319 Dan Parietti ,{ff;ﬁ%fg:gg?” New York, NY 78 17 15 12 22 12
18 35 7603 Doug Dixon Sina Dixon_ Gloucester Point, VA 87 18 5 18 21 25DNC
19 81 14525 John Bates Frank Hanson Lancaster, PA 88 5 23 20 17 13
20 22 15311 James Dillard felsen Pemberton Fairfax, VA 89 21 11 22 20 15
21 84 15203 Sandy Huntsman "C"ﬁgs?’{}gﬂ —_— Red Beach, NJ 92 16 22 16 12 26\0CS
22 56 14037 Joe Warren gaura Sehmidt Arlington, VA 96 20 20 21 18 17
23 87 15228 David Thompson oo Kimak Herndon, VA 110 2 24 23 23 18
24 23 15279 James Macintosh ~ R~opertKing Williamson, NY 112 19 18 25DNC 25\DNC  25\DNC

Robert Dodge
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North American Masters’ Championship

Colin Park, Karen Park, Steve Davis
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North American Masters’ Championship
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